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% SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

Date: 04-29-2024

| SUBMITTAL: | O Schematic | O Design Development | Construction Document |
EBC IEBC
SC CODE EDITION: 2021 ICC CODE EDITION: 2021 ICC Al117.1 EDITION: 2017 OSF GUIDE EDITION: 2023

OTHER CODES/STANDARDS & EDITIONS: BUILDING - 2021 SCFC, ELECTRICAL — 2020 NEC W/ SC AMEND., MECHANICAL — 2021 SCMC
PLUMBING —2021 SCPC, ENERGY — 2009 SCECC, IEBC 2018

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: [Brief Scope of Work & Include project delivery method (i.e. CMR, etc.)]

Interior renovation of (2) Classrooms to Administration in an existing 8 classroom modular unit. Design-Bid-Build with Program Manager.

BASIC BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING Building Code Areal \‘re” 2 Area3 Area 4 Area s/
) SCBC O C O sCcBC 0O sCBC O C
[ SCEBC (] SCE [J SCEBC [J SCEBC SCEBC
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE | g oo 0o VE \\ J
OCCUPANCY GROUP (indicate all) Section 302 E \ /

MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY GROUP Tables 504.3,

504.4 & 506.2

. SOUTH CAROLINA

r STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING

Areal

\Area 2

Area 3

Area 4 Area s

Allowable Area Increase

A, Tabular allowable area factor (NS, S1, SI3R or SM as
applicable) in accordance with IBC Table 506.2

A(= 7,685 SF

A= SF

A= SF

(Equations 5-1 through 5-5, as applicable)
IBC Section 506.3.2 Equation 5-4 where:

W= (LixwitLz2xw2+Laxws+...)/F
W = Width of public way or open space
L. Length of a portion of the exterior perimeter wall.

wy,  Width (>= 20 feet) of public way or open space
associated with that portion of the exterior
perimeter wall,

F Building perimeter that fronts on a public way or
open space having a width of 20 feet or more

IBC Section 506.3.3 Equation 5-5 where:

: 7

Table 509 O YES K NO OYES OONO OYES O Ny&YES ONO OYES ONO

Does building require Incidental Use Area
Separation?

Ir = [F/P - 0.25] W/30

Iy = Area factor increase factor due to frontage

F Building perimeter that fronts on a public way or

Does building have Accessory Occupancy (ies)? | gection 5082 | OYES ®INO | OYES ONO | OYESENO | O ‘N NO | OYEs ONO
SF SF

What is the aggregate square footage of the
accessory occupancy (ies)?

Section 508.2

0 SF

SF

A

SF

What percent of the story is the aggregate of the

accessory occupancy (ies)?

Section 508.2

0 %

*V %

%

%

Mixed Occupancy

Section 508

OYES XINO

O YES &N

O YES ONO

O YES ONO

O YES K] NO

with Equation 5-4

open space having a width of 20 feet or more.
P Perimeter of entire building (feet).

W Width of public way or open space in accordance

B Nonseparated | [ XOnseparated | O Nonseparated | O Nonseparated DNonscpar\atbd\
~

1o0f21
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SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

‘ ‘ O Separated ‘ [ Separated ‘ O Separated ‘ O Separated ‘ [ Separated ‘

EXISTING BUILDING CODE INFORMATION [SCEBC]

DESIGNATED AREAS OF

BUILDING Area 1 \ Area 2 Area 3 /
Method of Compliance: Option 1: Prescriptive Compliance [J Option 1: Prescriptive Compliance O Option 1: Prescriptive Compligrice
(Check only one Option and all items Method (Ch. 3, 5) Method Method (Ch. 3, 5)

that apply under that Option.) O Alteration O Alteration

O Addition
[0 Change of Occupancy
[J Historic Building

[J Addition

[ HistoricBuilding O HistorigBuilding

i Option 2: Work Area Compliance
Method (Ch. 3, 6-12)

[ Alteration Level 1

B Alteration Level 2

[ Option 2: Work Area Compliance O Option 2: Work Area Compliance
Method (Ch. 3, 6-12) Method (CW 3, 6-12)
O Alteration Level 1 Alteration Level 1
O Alteration Level 2 O Alteration Level 2
O Alteration Level 3 O Alteration Level 3 O Alteration Level 3
O Change of Occupancy [ Change of Occupancy O Change of Occupancy
0O Additions O Additions O Additions
[ Historic Building O Historic Building O Historic Building

Aggregate area of building: 7,685 SF Aggregate area of building:

te area of building: SF
Work area: 1,540 SF Work area: SF "

SF

Method (Ch. 3, 13) Method (Ch. 3, 13) Method (Ch. 3, 1

Original Building Code and Edition

Applicable at the time of IBC 2021 \

Construction:

Existing Sprinkler System? / O YES ONO OYES O NO\
/ 0 Manual [0 Auto [0 Manual O Auto \

2021 / \

Version April 2021

[ Option 3: Performance Compliance [ Option 3: Performancg Compliance O Option 3: P&grinance Compliance

OYES K NO

Existing Fire Alarm System?

Manual [0 Auto

SOUTH CAROLINA

* STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

— : od?
Seismic Evaluation Required? OYES X NO OYES 0ONO O YES 0ONO

Change of Occupancy:

O YES K NO
Existing Occupancy Class(s):
New Occupancy Classification(s):

OYES X NO
O Preservation
[J Rehabilitation [0 Rehabilitation
[ Restoration [0 Restoration
[0 Reconstruction ction

YES ONO
Existing Occupa
New Occupancy Classificat

OYES ONO
[ Preservation

¢y Classification(s):
O YES ONO

Historic Building:

[J Restoration

[J Reconstruction

EXISTING BUILDING CODE INFORMATION [SCEBC]

Area 4
DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING Area s

Method of Compliance: O Option 1: Présstiptive Compliance Method (Ch. 3, 5) O Option 1: Prescriptive Compliance od(Ch. 3, 5)
(Check only one Option and all items that 0O Alteration O Alteration
apply under that Option.) O Addition O Addition

0O Change of Occupancy
[J Historic Building

O Option 2: Work Area Compliance Method (Ch. 3, 6-1 fE]/Option 2: Work Area Compliance Method (Ch. 3, 6-12)
O Alteration Level |
O Alteration Level 2
O Alteration Level 3
0O Change of Occupan
O Additions
O Historie-Building

O Additions
O Historic Building

Aggregafe area of building: SF Aggregate area of building:
ork area: SF Work area: SF

3of21
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O YES X NO OOYES ON

L.=N/A

wy = N/A

W=NA

F=N/A

P=N/A

Ir=N/A

L.=

O YES ONO

Is=

O YES ONO

L.=

SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

50f21

Version April 2021

(Indicated equation used.)

As = Ae +(Nlel‘)

Aa = [Ac + (Ns x Ir)] xSa

Aa = [Ac + (Ns x Ir)]

sprinklered)

four (4).

Allowable building area per story in square feet as
calculated by Equations 5-1 through 5-3.

O IBC Section 506.2.1 Equation 5-1

O IBC Section 506.2.3 Equation 5-2

[J IBC Section 506.2.4 Equation 5-3

N, Tabular allowable area factor in accordance with
Table 506.2 for a non-sprinklered building
(regardless of whether the building is

Sa  Actual number of building stories above grade
plane, not to exceed three (3). For buildings
equipped throughout with automatic sprinkler
system installed in accordance with SCBC
Section 903.3.1.2, use the actual number of
building stories above grade plane, not to exceed

Aa=N/ASF

N,=N/A

S.=N/A

MAXIMUM AREA PER STORY

9,500 SF

S

AREA AS DESIGNED PER STORY
(Repeat for each story)

7.685 SF

SF

SF

SF SF

SOUTH CAROLINA

© STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

6 0f 21
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BUILDING HEIGHT

DESIGNATED
AREAS OF Building Code
BUILDING

Areal

Area 2

Area 3

HEIGHT -

DESIGNED

ALLOWED

DESIGNED

ALL D

DESI ALLOWED

In Feet Table 504.3

<1507

40" — 0"

In Stories Table 504.4

1

1

/

Note: Allowable Building Height & Number of Stories Above Grade Plane

BUILDING HEIGHT

DESIGNATED
AREAS OF Building Code ea 4 Area 5
BUILDING
HEIGHT - DESIGNED ALLOWED SIGNED ALLOWED
In Feet Table 504.3
In Stories Table 504.4

SOUTH CAROLINA

* STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

O Optieq 3: Performance Compliance Method (Ch. 3, 13)

O Option 3: Performance Compliance Method (Ch«3; 13)

Original Building Code and Edition \
Applicable at the time of Construction:

Existing Sprinkler System? O YE NO

D/\LES/DNO

Existing Fire Alarm System?

0 Manual O AN

[ Manual [ Auto

1 1 1 1 9
Seismic Evaluation Required? OYES [O0NO

o~

O YES ONO

Change of Occupancy: O YES ONO

Existing Occupancy Classification(s):
New Occupancy Classification(s):

O YES ONO

Existin cupancy Classification(s):
New Occupaniey Classification(s):

Historic Building: U YES ONO
[ Preservation
0J Rehabilitafion
O Resforation

Reconstruction

O YES ONO

[ Preservation
0 Rehabilitation
O Restoration

[0 Reconstruction

SUMMARY - BUILDING DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD
DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING Areal \Meal\ Areal Area 4 Area 5
EXISTING 216
RENOVATION 16
TOTAL: 232 0 0 0 0

Note: Per SC Building Code Chapter 10, list individual spaces occupant load on life safety plan. Double Click to Edit Table.

40f21

Version April 2021

% SOUTH CAROLINA

* STATE DEPARTMENT
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Note: Allowable Building Height & Number of Stories Above Grade Plane

Version April 2021

GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

Area 1

DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING Building Code \ Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 Area 5 /
SEPARATIONS \ /
Fire Wall Required Section 706 OYES K NO O YES K] NO OYES ONO OYES ONO O YEg ONO
Fire Barrier Required Section 707 O YES X NO OYES O N ONO OYES OYES ONO ;VgES ONO

Fire Partition Required

Section 708

YES [ONO

O YES ONO \QYES ONO

OYES ONO /EIYES ONO

Smoke Barriers Required Section 709 OYES K NO O YES ONO EI\RQS ONO | OYES O l\y/ O YES ONO
Smoke Partitions Required Section 710 OYES X NO OYES ONO | O YENNO O YES)Z/NO O YES ONO
Fireblocking Section 718.2 YES (ONO O YES ONO O YES EI}({{ OYES ONO O YES ONO
. ions 718. h
Draftstopping Sections 7% | DYES ®No | OYES ONO | DYES ONO %YES ONO | DYES ONO
Incidental Use Area
One hour fire barrier Section 509.4 OYES XNO | OYES ONO | OYES ON U YKS OONO UYES OONO
Sprinkler system plus smoke resistance O YES X NO O YES ONO O YES 8] O YES\O NO O YES ONO

ALARM & DETECTION

/

N\

Fire Alarm and Detection System
Fire Alarm
Mass Notification

SCFC Section 907

X YES OONO
OYES K NO

O YES ONO %ES O NO
OYES ONO [/f0YES ONO

O YES DN(\ O YES ONO
OYES ONO O YES ONO

Emergency voice/alarm comm. O YES X NO OYES O NO/ O YES ONO OYES ONO YES ONO
Emergency Alarm System Required SCFC Section 908 YES O NO O YES EI/)(O OYES ONO | OYES ONO D§‘F\S ONO
SUPPRESSION / \
Automatic Sprinkler System
Provided SCFC Section 903 | O YES X NO YES ONO O YES ONO OYES ONO OYES ON
Required O YES NO O YES ONO O YES ONO OYES ONO O YES ONO

8of21

Version April 2021

»% SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

s SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

Alternative Automatic Fire Extinguishing
Kitchen Hoods SCFC Section 904 | O YES X NO OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO OYES ONO
Other O YES NO O YES ONO O YES ONO O YES ONO O YES ONO
Standpipes Required SCFC Section 905 | O YES X NO OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO OYES ONO
Portable extinguish ired
* General Building YES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO
Kitchen SCFC Section 906 | 0 YES X NO OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO OYES ONO
Labs O YES NO OYES ONO O YES ONO O YES ONO O YES ONO
OTHER FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY FEATURES
DESIGNATED AREAS OF BUILDING | Building Code Areal \ Area2 Area3 Area 4 Areas
Smoke Control System Section 909 OYES XNO | O ‘?hi&[l NO O YES ONO O YES ONO O YES)Z/NO
Smoke & Heat Removal Required SCFC 910 O YES NO O YES b\QO OYES ONO OYES ONO O y£S ONO
Fire Department Connections Section 912 OYES KNO | OYES O N(x\ OYES ONO | OYES ONO /Iﬁ YES ONO
Carbon Monoxide Detection Section 915 O YES X NO O YES ONO E\YES ONO OYES O N(y/ O YES ONO
Gas Detection Systems Section 916 O YES NO | OYES ONO O YES\O NO O YES p’]{O O YES ONO
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage Section 918 YES OONO | OYES ONO | OYES Eh\{) O yE{EI NO O YES ONO
Fire Apparatus Access and Water Line SCFC 503 & 507 YES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES O NO\><E/YES OnNo OYES ONO
2-way Communication Required Section 1009.8 OYES XINO | OYES ONO OYES O l\p/ a\Y@S ONO O YES ONO
Area of Refuge Sections 1009.6,
(e.g. Separation, Two-Way Communication, 1009.9,1009.10 | OYES XINO | OYES ONO O YE® ONO O YES (0] OYES ONO
and Instruction) & 1009.11
Exterior Area for Assisted Rescue Sections 1009.7,
o . 1009.9,1009.10 | O YES XINO | OYES ONO, OYES ONO | OYES ONO YES ONO
(e.g. Separation, Openness, and Instruction) & 1009.11
Safe Dispersal Area Section 10285 | OYES ®NO | OYESANo | IYES ONO | CIYES ONO | O YRS ONO
(Add others as needed) OYES X NO EI)@; ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONO O YES NO
(Add others as needed) OvEs ®No OYES ONo | OYES ONO | OYES ONO | OYES ONON_
9of 21
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FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

DESIGNATED AREAS OF Areal Area 2
Building Code Area 3 Area 4 Area
BUILDING gC 5 /
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Primary Structural | As Designed, Hrs 0 \ /
Frame _ Table 601
Testing Agency & N/A \
Design No.(UL. FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A \
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Bearing Walls, As Designed, Hrs Table 601 0 \ /
Exterior :
Testing Agency & N/A \ /
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
N
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A /K
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Bearing Walls, As Designed, Hrs Table 601 0 / \
Interior Testi
esting Agency & N/A / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / \
A
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Nonbearing Walls . / \
and Partitions, As Designed, Hrs Table 601 0
Interior Testing Agency & N/A
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A \
10 of 21

Version April 2021

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

DESIGNATED AREAS OF Areal Area 2
Building Code Area 3 Area 4 Area s
BUILDING g /
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Nonbearing Walls . \ /
and Partitions, As Designed, Hrs 0
. n Table 602
Exterior Testing Agency & N/A \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A \
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Floor Construction .
and associated As Designed, Hrs Table 601 0 \ /
secondary members | Testing Agency & N/A \ /
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A /K
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Roof Construction .
and associated As Designed, Hrs Table 601 0 / \
secondary members | Testing Agency & N/A / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / \
A
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Fire Walls As Designed, Hrs Section 706 0 / \
Testing Agency & / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc) N/A
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / \
11 0f 21
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FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

SOUTH CAROLINA

* STATE DEPARTMENT
4 OF EDUCATION

DESIGNATED AREAS OF Areal Area 2
Building Code Area 3 Area 4 Area 5
BUILDING uriding /
0
As Required, Hrs
Fire Barriers As Designed, Hrs Section 707 0 \ /
Testing Agency & N /
Design No.(UL, FM, etc) NA AN
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A \ /
As Required, Hrs 1 \ /
Fire Partitions As Designed, Hs Section 708 ! \ /
Testing Agency & ection UL U305 \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code C-T3 \
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Smoke Barriers As Designed, Hrs Section 709 0 / \
Testing Agency & ection N/A / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / \
As Required, Hrs 0 / \
Smoke Partitions As Designed, Hrs Section 710 0 / \
Testing Agency & ection N/A / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / N
12 of 21
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FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

DESIGNATED AREAS OF Areal Area 2
Buildin Ar Area 4 Ar
BUILDING uilding Code ea3 ea eas /
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Horizontal As Designed, Hrs 0 \ /
Assemblies Testing Agency & Section 711 VA \ /
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A \ //
As Required, Hrs 0 \ /
Shaft Enclosures As Designed, Hrs Sections 712 & 713 0 \ /
Testing Agency & ections N/A \ /
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A /K
As Required, Hrs 20 MIN. / \
Opening &
Protective Listing | As Designed, Hrs 20 MIN. / \
by Category (fire Testing Agency & Section 716
shutters, doors, etc.) Design No.(UL, FM, etc) UL / \
N
Wall/Partition K EE PLAN
all/Partition Key Code S S ,/ \
As Required, Hrs N/A / \
Others
(as required by As Designed, Hrs N/A / \
Designer) Testing Agency & N/A / \
Design No.(UL, FM, etc)
Wall/Partition Key Code N/A / \
13 of 21
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FLOOD HAZARD INFORMATION and FLOOD LOADS

FLOOD HAZARD AREA N/A

Base Flood Elevation (NGVD or FIRM)

526 MSL

Design Flood Elevation SCBC 1612.3 and ASCE 24

MSL

NON HIGH-VELOCITY WAVE ACTION

Section 2.6.2.1)

Elevation of Lowest Proposed Floor (Meet ASCE 24

Dry flood proofing ASCE 24

576 MSL

O no O yes

HIGH-VELOCITY WAVE ACTION

Flotation resistant

Breakaway wallper

Elevation of bottom of Lowest Horizontal Structural
Member of lowest floor

(ASCE 24)
(ASCE 24)

MSL

[Jno Oyes
O no O yes

FIRE SERVICE INFORMATION (NA)

Service Line Size

Fire Department Connection Location

N/A

Backflow

Location

Type

Fire Hydrant Flow Test

Date

Flow

Residual

Static

SOUTH CAROLINA

* STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION
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i

ENERGY INFORMATION (Existing)

INSULATION

Cavity 49 R
Roof

Continuous R

Cavity 19 R
Walls

Continuous R
Underslab R
GLAZING (each type)

North o

East o
Window to wall ratio 3

South /o

West o
Glass Type U Factor

SHG

Summary of data from approved ASHRAE 90.1 compliance

sheets.

Version April 2021

Per IBC Chapter 16 and ASCE 7 — Structural tables may be shown on initial Structural Sheet of the drawings or on Sheet with
other code information. List floor design loads on structural plans.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN INFORMATION, AREA (Existing)

Building Areal rea 2 Area3 Area 4 Arai/
Code
Table \ /
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY 1604.5 11 - - - -
Floor Live Load, Fu PSF PSF PSF PSF
LIVE LOAD FOR Figure
EACH CCUPANCY Roof Live Load, Ru 1608.2 or PSF PSF PS PSF PSF
TYPE ASCE 7
Ground Snow Load, pg PSF PSF PSF PSF
|
MISCELLANEOUS LOADS BY SPECIAL USE
AREA (ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ASCE 7 N/A PSF PSF PSF PSF SF
DATA CENTER, ETC.)
15 0f 21
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% SOUTH CAROLINA
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SOUTH CAROLINA
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SOILS & SITE (Existing) STRUCTURAL DESIGN INFORMATION, BUILDING
SOILS INVESTIGATION REQUIRED? (IBC Analysis Procedure (ASCE 7 or SCBC
1803.2) Q 7( Ono O yes 1609.6)
: Basic design Wind Speed, MPH
SOILS CLASSIFICATION (3 sec gust IBC Fig 1609.3)
Seismic Site Class (SCBC Section 1613.3.2) D WIND Exposure Category C
Classes Soil of Materials LOADS Wind Importance Factor (ASCE 7 Table
(UCS System) (SCBC 1803.5.1) 1.5-2)
Allowable Footing Bearing Pressure Internal Pressure Coefficient (ASCE 7)
MINIMUM DESIGN SOIL BEARING LOAD External Pressure Coefficient (ASCE 7)
(SCBC Table 1806.2)
COMPACTION Seismic Importancc Factor (ASCE 7) 1.25=1
Subgrade (ASTM D698, ASTM D1557) Site Class (SCBC Section 1613.3.2) D
or (AASHTO only for paving & roads)
Base (ASTM D698, ASTM D1557) Mapped Spectral Response Accelerations
or (AASHTO only for paving & roads)
Other (ASTM D698, ASTM D1557) ) _
or (AASHTO only for paving & roads) Design Spectral Response Acceleration
MINIMUM DESIGN SOIL LATERAL LOAD Parameters
EISMI
(SCBC 1610.1) IS_OPS\DS% Seismic Use Group (ASCE 7 and 1
FOOTINGS arthquake Seismic Occupancy Category IBC)
: : Seismic Design Catego
Undisturbed foot g gory
Adisturbed footings Dino Dlyes SCBC Tables 1613.3.5(1) & 1613.3.52) | €
C ted Fill Material (SCBC Section 1804.6
Ofpactec - aterial ( ection ) Dno Olyes Basic Seismic Force Resisting System

ELEVATIONS

Design Base Shear
Elevation of Water Table (N/A) MSL

Seismic Response Coefficient(s) ASCE 7
Elevation of lowest footing MSL o
Elevation of lowest floor or basement MSL Response Modification Factor(s) ASCE 7

Analysis Procedure
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S

The Designer(s) of Record shall determine the material and/or work on the project requiring Special Inspections. The Special
Inspection requirements shall be based on Section 1704 & Section 1705 of the 2021 South Carolina Building Code. Any deviations
from the requirements of Section 1704 and/or Section 1705 must be approved by OSF. Per SCBC Chapter 16 and ASCE 7 — This
information may be shown on initial Structural Sheet of the drawings or on Sheet with other code information. List floor design loads

on structural plans.

SOUTH CAROLINA

| STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

Provide a table for each structure. (Existing)

PLUMBING INFORMATION (See Plumbing
Drawings)

WATER SYSTEM

Service Line Size

259

Distribution Design Criteria
(SCPC Table 604.3)

Maximum Flow Rate (SCPC
Table 604.4)

Backflow

Location

Type

Test Pressure

(Existing) psi

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

Service Line Size

Drainage Design Criteria
(SCPC Tables 709.1 and 709.2)

Maximum Flow Rate

Slope (SCPC Table 704.1)

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SEE SPECS
TYPE OF SPECIFICATION
MATERIAL INSPECTION FREQUENCY REFERENCE INSPECTION BY
17 of 21

Version April 2021

SUMMARY OF FIXTURES (SCPC Section 403 & Table 403.1)

Male-Required 3
Male WC -Provided 4
Water Closets Male Urinal -Provided 2
Female-Required 5
Female-Provided 6
Male-Required 4
. Male-Provided 5
Lavatories
Female-Required 4
Female-Provided 5
Male-Provided N/A
Showers
Female-Provided N/A
o . Required 3
Drinking Fountains
Provided 3
Family or Assisted- Required N/A
Use Toilet Provided 1
Required 1
Service Sink
Provided 1
Required N/A
Others (list)
Provided N/A

18 of 21
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SOUTH CAROLINA

" STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

Summary of data from approved ASHRAE 90.1 compliance

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION (See Electrical Drawings)

sheets. O By Utility
. . SERVICE :
MECHANICAL INFORMATION (See Mechanical Drawings) | | 1p ANSFORMER KVA Primary
O By District
GENERAL INFORMATION Voltage/Phase
gﬁlld‘f‘gzmca“o“ gg“ Mill, SC ELECTRICALSERVICE INFORMATION
Imate £one Service Voltage/Phase Amperes
Service Entrance
Summer Conductors Size Qty per Phase
Outdoor Design Temperature Total Connected Load KVA
Winter Estimated Maximum Demand KVA
Available Fault Current in Symmetrical
Amperes
Summer Interrupting Capacity of Service
: Overcurrent Device
Indoor Design Temperature Grounding electrode system components
Winter (NEC 250)
EMERGENCY SERVICE INFORMATION
OUTSIDE AIR KVA
Occupied Minimum Outside E G i Ono Oyes
Air mergency Generator Voltage/Phase
CO2 Demand Management X no O yes Fuel
Supervised Control System X no O yes Exit/Emergency Lights Backup Power Ol Integral Battery

EQUIPMENT

Wall mounted heat pumps

Briefly describe mechanical system:

MECHANCIAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS &

O Generator

[0 Addressable

SOUTH CAROLINA

J* STATE DEPARTMENT
¥ OF EDUCATION

[J Manual
Fire Alarm System O Class A
(1 Automatic O Class B
LIGHTNING PROTECTION PROVIDED | OO no O yes

190f 21

Version April 2021

Occupancy Load and Fixture Count Worksheet
(Provide this table for new construction and addition/renovations with multiple occupancies)

SOUTH CAROLINA

l: STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

Note: Expand as Needed. Double Click to Edit & Change.

20 0f 21

21 of 21

Room . . . Room |Area per [Number of Male Female Drmklr‘lg Serlwce
Classification/Description Fountain| Sink
Number Area Person |Occupants
WC UR LAV WC LAV
100 RECEPTION 121 150 gross 1 Buisiness: 1 Tailet only required with Igss than 25 ofcupants 2902.2
100A PRINCIPAL 141 150 gross 1 2 Total Staff Toilets and 2 Lav’s |provided
100B CONFERENCE 133 15 9
100C IT/DATA 107 150 gross 1
102 THERAPEUTIC ROOM 52 150 gross 1
102A MENTAL HEALTH 107 150 grogs 1
102B NURSE SUITE 136 150 gross |
102C NURSE 90 150 gross 1
102D TOILET 57 0 0
CRM 101 Education 705 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
CRM 103 Education 705 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
CRM 104 Education 704 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
CRM 105 Education 704 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
CRM 106 Education 705 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
CRM 107 Education 704 20 36 0.72 0.36 0.72 0.36 0.36
Total:] 232 4.32 0 2.16 432 2.16 2.16 !
Total Fixtures Provided:| 3 2 4 5 4 3 1

Version April 2021

Version April 2021
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SITE PLAN

oiO000gong

NTS

FMSD TO RESERVE THE IDENTIFIED
PARKING SPACES FOR OGA.

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

A. OWNER PROVIDED / OWNER INSTALLED:

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.
f

CARPET

RUBBER BASE

APPLIANCES

TOILET ACCESSORIES

i. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

i. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

iii. SOAP DISPENSER

iv. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

v. WASTE RECEPTACLES

ALL OTHER TOILET ACCESORIES PROVIDED BY GC.
NEW FIRE EXSTINGUISHERS PROVIDED BY AND INSTALLED BY FMSD.

B. dWNER PROVIDED / GENERAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ITEMS:

a.

DOOR FRAMES, DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE

C. SEE SHEET A-103 FOR:
a. DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
b. TOILET ACCESSORY DESCRIPTIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

D. GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE VINYL COATED (VCG) TO MATCH EXISTING.

FLOOR PLAN SHEET NOTES

1. ALIGN FACE OF NEW WALL WITH EXISTING WALL FACE

FORT MILL
SCHOOL
DISTRICT

[S3P

701-A LADY STREET
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
TEL. 803.765.2419 FAX. 803.765.2418

WWW.LS3P.COM

COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PRINTED OR
ELECTRONIC DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTATION MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD.

FMSD - Oak Grove Academy

Renovation

1346 AO Jones Blvd, Fort Mill, SC 29715

LS3P PROJECT: 2201-240267

>
>
=
m

DESCRIPTION

SHEET NAME:
SITE PLAN

ORIG 04/29/24
SUBMISSION:

SHEET:

A-100

e ——r————
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS



ORIGINAL PAGE SIZE

THE LINE SHOWN ABOVE IS EXACTLY
ONE INCH LONG AT THIS SHEETS

m

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

A. OWNER PROVIDED / OWNER INSTALLED:
a. CARPET
b. RUBBER BASE
c. APPLIANCES
d. TOILET ACCESSORIES
i. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
i. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
iii. SOAP DISPENSER
iv. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
v. WASTE RECEPTACLES
e. ALL OTHER TOILET ACCESORIES PROVIDED BY GC.
f.  NEW FIRE EXSTINGUISHERS PROVIDED BY AND INSTALLED BY FMSD.
B. OWNER PROVIDED / GENERAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ITEMS:
a. DOOR FRAMES, DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE
C. SEE SHEET A-103 FOR:
a. DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
b. TOILET ACCESSORY DESCRIPTIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM D. GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE VINYL COATED (VCG) TO MATCH EXISTING.
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701-A LADY STREET
PROJECT GENERAL NOTES COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
TEL. 803.765.2419  FAX. 803.765.2418
WWW.LS3P.COM
A. OWNER PROVIDED / OWNER INSTALLED:
a. CARPET
b. RUBBER BASE
c. APPLIANCES
d. TOILET ACCESSORIES
i. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
i. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
! l l || iii. SOAP DISPENSER
iv. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
v. WASTE RECEPTACLES
o IR P M o IR ] ] e. ALL OTHER TOILET ACCESORIES PROVIDED BY GC.
HH o S o - e | e f. NEW FIRE EXSTINGUISHERS PROVIDED BY AND INSTALLED BY FMSD.
Ly L L L L L L L B. OWNER PROVIDED / GENERAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ITEMS:
. T a. DOOR FRAMES, DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE
L | L C. SEE SHEET A-103 FOR:
a. DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
b. TOILET ACCESSORY DESCRIPTIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
= A — = O — D. GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE VINYL COATED (VCG) TO MATCH EXISTING.
[ [ [ [ L-\ [ [ [ I [ [ [ [ J—& [ [ [ [
L LI L L L ¥ L] L
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. hd L m
T o
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e S R e e
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o abs o 4 s N
' COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PRINTED OR
| =l NGT B REPRODUCED IN ANV FORM WITHOUT WRITTEN
CEILING RAFTER :ﬁ | PERMISSION FROM LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD.
| ‘ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHEET NOTES
[ M / W >
T = 1. SHAFT WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON TOP OF EXISTING CORRIDOR TUNNEL AT
i (- LOCATION NOTED ON DWG. SEE DETAIL ON A-103 FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
2. SEAL ANY PENETRATIONS ABOVE CEILING AT THE AREA NOTED. SHAFT WALL
= = TBD UPON REMOVAL OF CEILING GRID. SEE NOTE 1 FOR SHAFT WALL INFO. w
[ ; L] 3. REMOVE EXISTING CEILING GRID, INCLUDING TILES. REMOVED CEILING TILES TO
BE PROVIDED TO FMSD FOR STOCK. 3
y LAvER T-GRID 0k 4. NEW CEILING GRID/TILE TO BE STANDARD 2X2 EDUCATIONAL CEILING TILE.
[ ] [ ] 5 G; i CEILING © INSTALL AS NOTED ON A-102. m
GYPSUM BOARD P @
EACH SIDE OF U
[ ] [ ] %4 © 167 0O.C. <
] B FIN. FLOOR >
i i ONE HOUR e
CONSTRUCTION (@)
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|
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TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS - RESTROOMS Door Schedule
Frame
2 TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE STALL Door Material Frame Finish Door Type Door Finish Height | Width HW Set Additional Comments
L
%Lu n " "
o N 30" MIN. 30" MIN. 36" MIN
EQ CLEAR # CLEAR # CLEAR 100A HM Paint to Match Existing |Match Existing Stain to Match Existing |6' - 8" 3'-0" CLX3355 NZD CL6 626 LH | Add Sound Seals
< - ] " . . . . " " ] " ] 1]
o5 N D INFORMATION 100B  |HM Paint to Match Existing |Match Existing | Stain to Match Existing 6' - 8 3'-0"  |CLX3355NZD CL6 626 LH
§§ PROVIDED BY THE 2010 : == = = F 1 1 1 100C HM Paint to Match Existing |See Comments | Stain to Match Existing 6'- 8" 3'-0" CLX3357 NZD CL6 626 RH | Solid Door
ADA STANDARDS AND E— . s [y . Iy ' " ' "
2° 2017 ANS| STANDARDS WALL——= 102A |HM Paint to Match Existing |Match Existing Stain to Match Existing |6' - 8 3'-0 CLX3355 NZD CL6 626 LH |Add Sound Seals
Z . . . . . . M . ) " ] "
5 lg = 102B HM Paint to Match Existing |Match Existing Stain to Match Existing |6' - 8 3'-0 CLX3355 NZD CL6 626 RH
I s " - EO} - . : — . : — " on T —
N “— S T v < T | T o /HF; 102C HM Paint to Match Existing |Match Existing Stain to Match Existing |6' - 8 3'-0 CLX3355 NZD CL6 626 RH |Add Sound Seals
z o) z O S O O . . Y ; . e . ;
N [= 5 = o 0 = L 0 0 o ¢ /nj_‘:; /”F; 102D  |HM Paint to Match Existing |See Comments |Stain to Match Existing |6' - 8 3'-0 CLX3320 NZD CL6 626 LH |Solid Door FO RT MILL
> 0| W | g 0| < T = % E = <& < |5 | ﬂ:_ f_ * THE FOLLOWING ITEMS TO BE OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED FOR EACH DOOR. * S C H O O L
< | < Tlo = | Q Z o= “ |3 z|3 = Q = Q ‘ i - WALL STOPS, HINGES, SILENCERS, STRIKES, IC CORE (6-PIN) - FMSD KEYED, KNOCK-DOWN FRAME, PRE-FINISHED DOORS (FIELD STAINED), PREPPED FOR HARDWARE
5| 2 3| £ 3 = g o | = Flu L U | :
: % : : -2 oAF g T gl < R S DISTRICT
® < < S O ~ | O S o T 2 ™ =19
%) = = = = = —]= ‘ ‘ ~
DRINKING FOUNTAIN ROBE MOP & BROOM FIRE SEAT COVER SANITARY PAPER TOWEL HAND DRYER L3 L3 Lr-e | Window Schedule
HOOKS HOLDER EXTINGUISHER DISPENSER DISPOSAL UNIT DISPENSER MIN MIN MIN
Mark Height Width Sill Height | Glazing Type Additional Comments
4'- 6" MIN. @ 34" W1 3'-6" 4'-0" 3'-4" TEMPERED |HM KNOCKDOWN WINDOW FRAMES
42" MIN s ar © s 7 # W2 3'-6" 4-0" 3 -4" TEMPERED |HM KNOCKDOWN WINDOW FRAMES
3 B1 1 " ' " ] n ] n
J MIRROR > 0" MIN TGRAB BAR 5'-0"MIN \ W W3 3'-6 4'-0 3'-4 TEMPERED |HM KNOCKDOWN WINDOW FRAMES -
"o 7 i 6" 0" * ALL WINDOW COMPONENTS BY CONTRACTOR * 701-A LADY STREET
GRAB BAR SOAP DISPENSER Tmax y-o, 2-0 - | =2 -0 g0 COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 20201
/ SANITARY: ' | 5 MIN. ﬂMAx_ TEL. 803.765.2419  FAX. 803.765.2418
4 N MIN|  MIN
DISPOSAL UNIT "N —aFE ¢ —— WWW.LS3P.COM
o . ; é % L) Z_g m{} N 5 g . P4 ] :
= 4 = ; = s o N vl < = I j/ .| ©
? | I dE @: ; ? —ENE \U/. NI i - fé @
i | = Y 2|2 Zla| = 5 5@41'3-46 ¥ % 5 i = |
& 2 2| »l|o 8| s |© < o TS N T ® < > o |
' 1 4 1 = _' (q\] _' (\Il . - _' ;T ~ 1
. N @ N © o = ~ = ~ N Casework Schedule ** ALL CASEWORK TO BE LOCKABLE **
16" - 18" T 1-6" ) 16"-18" | L@ A A ) Ijéj S 3-0 L ) Family Type Height Width Depth Comments
7 7 7
G\L L
> - "MIN t R S Lo S50 LBS. 12-CSWK-CAB-BASE-23 24X32.5X24HC  |2'-81/2" |2'-0"  2'-0"
: NOTE: OWNER'S CUSTODIANS WILL PROVIDE TOILET PAPER, SANITARY NAPKIN AND SOAP DISPENSERS THAT WORK WITH THEIR PRODUCTS 12-CSWK-CAB-BASE-23 33X32 5X24HC 1 2'-8 1/2" > _g" 2. 0"
12-CSWK-CAB-BASE-23 36X32.5X24HC |2'-8 1/2" 3'-0" 2'-0"
TOILET ACCESSORIES LEGEND 12-CSWK-CAB-BASE-24HC 30X32.5X24HC |2'-81/2" 2'-6" 2'-0"
12-CSWK-CAB-FULL-32 36X84X18A 7'-0" 3'-0" 1'-6"
DESCRIPTION 12-CSWK-CAB-UPPER-12 24X30x12A 2'-6" 2'-0" 1'-0"
12-CSWK-CAB-UPPER-12 30X30x12A 2'-6" 2'-6" 1'-0"
SCD SEAT COVER DISPENSER SOFFIT / HEADER (IF PRESENT)- _ _ _ - " " "
— Vet REF: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND 12-CSWK-CAB-UPPER-12 36X36x12A 3'-0 3-0 1'-0
; REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, ROLL (OF/Ol) S ——— .
0 :
WR WASTE RECEPTACLE (OF/OI) E s 3/4"x2.5" SPACERS——H— ]
o o COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PRINTED OR
PTW COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / WASTE RECEPTACLE 2N0) 1 . ELECTRONIC DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTATION MAY
L g d . NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT WRITTEN
_ | sPT MULTI-PURPOSE SOAP / PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER T | P _— PERMISSION FROM LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD,
L
. << :/ .
SD LIQUID SOAP DISPENER (OF/OI) <l O aowusTasLE—T[ \
GB36 36" GRAB BAR T || SHELVES 2) [ :
015 EXPOSED/SEMI-EXPOSED . >
GB42 42" GRAB BAR . i CARCASS, DOORS, AND \ H ok
X SHELVES TO BE PLAM OVER \\}] .
L .- ]
Sbu SANITARY PRODUCT DISPOSAL UNIT (OF/Ol) sk ¢
PS FOLD-DOWN PURSE SHELF e ELEvATIONS AND \\ | | w
- W i ELEVATIONS AND \ | ¢
O f - | ﬁ
s reosues B2 soneases Y 4
Lo
MG GLASS MIRROR UNIT W i SOFFIT / HEADER (IF PRESENT) m
MM STAINLESS STEEL MIRROR UNIT N —ooh - REF: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND U
u REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
WAD WARM AIR DRYER = <
o -
DCS DIAPER CHANGING STATION 9 BN -
IO wa }
CPS CHILD PROTECTION SHEET = SCRIBE TO WALL - E'? 3/4x2.5" SPACERS—H— N m
MOP L ~ ] © o [
MOP AND BROOM HOLDER x g T = HARDWARE, REF:m I ¢ ! >
FTD FACIAL TISSUE DISPENSER 5 S 22 ELEVATIONSAND \ H ¢ s H O
W =4 SPECIFICATIONS FOR \ HE = o
SH SOAP HOLDER Uu1i1, U12 i i o TYPE AND PLACEMENT Y} o i ~
RH ROBE HOOK "= 10" ] ) B Al S R
MH . 1B .
MOP HOOKS _ = ::ﬁ:%ﬁ:::::::::::::7 w é;))
HD HAND DRYER (PINNACLE DRYER - P3-12S TOUCHLESS SURFACE MOUNTED) e oy o T : ==
4> u 1 . o N =
EE EXPOSED/SEMI-—wd] ¢ s | =X C =
® &= EXPOSED CARCASS, o~ . 1 m
NOTE: ACCESSORIES INDICATED AS PROVIDED BY OTHERS WILL BE OWNER QO DOORS, AND 2] o = N~
FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLED (OF/Ol) @ i W SHELVES TO BE PLAM R 3 © 9
= o OVER3/4" [ - 1 - L S
*** NOTE: NOT ALL ACCESSORIES SHOWN IN LEGEND MAY BE USED ON THIS PROJECT *** ) W < PARTICLEBOARD H - s K wd S N
3/4"x2.5" SPACERS o En Q Q o 1B [ \
X2. S 3/4"x2.5" SPACERS w ° o [ i m = -
w COUNTERTOP AND SINK (IF PRESENT), REF: FLOOR PLAN A |e=x =1 _ m 8
< . BACKSPLASH (IF PRESENT), AND SPECIFICATIONS | i A : H > 0 N
= LE REF: ELEVATION AND COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH (IF ol & 1 : n o o
O wiq  COUNTERTOP SCHEDULE PRESENT), REF: ELEVATION AND T _ 1B o 0 c o
w 2z PULL OUT DRAWER (1/2 COUNTERTOP SCHEDULE i o B! ] S L
©oLg pLYWD) WiTH ROLLER FAUX DRAWER, FIXED TO FRAME ul e l i w (= 3
N W o DRAWER SLIDES, REF. HARDWARE, REF: ELEVATIONS AND E =1 g o ¥
1\ @ 5 SPECIFICATIONS SPECIF|CATIONS FOR TYPE AND PLACEMENT o=t 5 S ===t = E w < o
X ¥ TN i (o)
w o
T W ¥ i < ™
— i A 1
E [l o ° ° (o] (7))
{ ___________ f i & 1X FRAME AT{L : . 1 m m
7\5\: EXISTING ROOF DECK - EE::E::E:EE:E::E::E-: 4 . S P ——— ! 0] TOP/BOTTOM OF LY : : i A |
' SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET Eﬁg\?ﬂfgﬁé iﬁ';- f f | { o EACHFEATURE | © o f
f = f f i IB . A DATE DESCRIPTION
ACOUSTICAL JOINT SELANT f g = - .
I e e D pLacement /Yl . | clo|<n? ; : 5| ug e
DEFLECTION TRACK ORI = { o ° { Slele 8 W EXPOSED/SEMI-EXPOSED 1 ! % > - ‘ / =
5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD |9 EXPOSED/SEMI-EXPOSED ]l - O ¢ 5|5 & o CARCASS, DRAWER AND i i T % 3 :
1" SHAFT LINER PANEL | £ | CARCASS, DRAWER AND DOORS, i S——— Y4 Ll EIE Lo DOORS, AND SHELVES TO ' i L X0 apJustaBLE—1 ° s
u 3/4" PARTICLEBOARD : N ¢ AR PARTICLEBOARD T 1 : s H
SHAFT SIDE/ 4 » ; W | 4 ! ! o o .
EXISTING ACOUSTICAL JOINT SELANT _/ : . | 4 i i b & 'K : 1
CORRIDOR | ADJUSTABLE SHELF (1) | ° i i © - !
TUNNEL = | | 1 x - . \ !
EXISTING CEILING [ PLAM OVER 3/4" T~ 7T =3 ' S T T S
d /! E PARTICLEBOARD TOE-KICK | 4N _——" ~~——__ '-_'IJ [ PLAM OVER 3/4" I \\\x///
WL £ REF: TOE ek 4 PARTICLEBOARD TQE-KICK _ T~
B0 0o / : m 72X PLAM OVER 3/4" . = _ >
w EXISTING U W BASE, REF: INTERIOR ; KICK DEPTH e < Wi PARTICLEBOARD TOE- , K%E;bTECFEH ok BASE, REEFL'E”:‘/E%?S{ _REF: TOE
CLASSROOM we I ELEVATIONS REF- DEPTH e Xo KICK- FASTENED TO Fu 1~ /1KICK DEPTH
O 'Y<  2XSLEEPERS, 24" OC MAX : o =< FACE FRAME/DOOR FOR REF: DEPTH s 2X SLEEPERS, 24" OC MAX—  ReF: DEPTH
< @ 1 i © OPERATION 1 39 '
EXISTING CORRIDOR WALL -
57, SHAFTWALL B21, B22, B23 B24HC F31, F32
1 1/2" —_— 1'_0" 1" = 1!_0" 1" = 1|_0|l 1" = 1|_0|l
DEFLECTION TRACK
| ] ©
G —| |I; —— —
™ . . CEILING AS 3-on  2-9 ,2-6" 30" 2-6" 2-90 2.9
y § SCHEDULED I — - O A 4 A SHEET NAME:
’ : 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD N N N o, ‘ DETAILS /
,— — EACH SIDE - W/ VINYL FINISH | A
e d S /1N |/ 1N . /N 727 N 7N o . 1N/ N —N~
TO MATCH EXISTING 5 o . = , /N~ =T SCHEDULES
n " -' - -l - -| :o
3 5/8" MTL. STUDS 16" O.C. | a1 | T | N o AN N o NN, /// ¢ JEON
FIBERGLASS SOUND BATT T I e 3 N~ p N <
-~ 2 © - - © 0 P - z
072 K ’ o o B g \>|{/ 2
z N | , AN S0, | TN [ [ i ~
NoT R e e —— LN =] - N “ =TT Lo ’='&LL-‘ =1 /1N ORIG 04/29/24
i | =% L N =% Sw .
: TN TN ) =2 AN 2g LN AT \ =2 G =% < SUBMISSION:
‘ : BASE AS SCHEDULED | , > % o PRON N Y X V; N/
g ~ 107 aZ N7 I s a g ~ - N aZ 2
: B Level 1 = e ‘ | Level1 @ = ~ Level 1 - N= | Level1 - NS Level 1
j :‘ Ol _ Oll 0| - 0" 0| - 0" 2' _ 0" Ol - Oll \/2' - Oll \/ 3! _ Oll \/ 0| - 0"
= J‘ 1 / FLOOR SYSTEM 4 4 4
10 SHEET:
2 A A3S0 A9 CONFERENCE - NORTH ELEV. A3 NURSE SUITE - EAST ELEVATION Ad NURSE SUITE - NORTH ELEVATION A5 NURSE OFFICE - SOUTH ELEVATION A8 NURSE OFFICE - WEST ELEVATION
<t " ] " " ] " " ] " n ] n n ' n " ] "
N 11/2"=1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" = 1'-0 1/4" = 1'-0 1/4" = 1'-0 A-1 03
S
(28]
? |
1 2 3 4 5 6 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS




ORIGINAL PAGE SIZE

THE LINE SHOWN ABOVE IS EXACTLY
ONE INCH LONG AT THIS SHEETS

m

CONNECT 1/2" COLD WATER

PIPING TO EXISTING COLD WATER
PIPING. FIELD VERIFY EXACT SIZE
AND LOCATION.

UP

5/1/2024 1:57:45 PM

MECA

Mechanical Engineering
Consulting Associates, Inc.

2330 Main St.

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Phone: (803) 765-9421
www.mecainc.com

P P P F { ‘ = P P P
CONNECT 3" SANITARY PIPING TO il
EXISTING SANITARY PIPING. FIELD |
VERIFY EXACT SIZE, LOCATION, \ @
AND INVERT. : _
\ H N NURSESUITE ||| | ; NURSE
' Ic ‘ 200E : ] 102C
i i -y |
07D PRINCIPAL
i = =N 2
3 i ~ B / /
a Il | " 5 |
EXISTING CLASSROOM ;]_*‘7 H ‘7 s CONNECT FIXTURE TO EXISTING =7—7—F G, I | ™ ™ - u
=T HOT & COLD WATER, SANITARY, [ \
| aL AND VENT PIPING IN WALL. “
I MODIFY EXISTING AS NECESSARY. | | I
L
EXISTING CLASSROOM I NURSE SUITE -
|
‘ //”'
|
| —
A —— 7l
|
CONFERENCE
RECEPTION
MENTAL HEALTH THERAPEUTIC ROOM
| 102A | 02 |
[ |
==
s T B e — e T o — a L
EXISTING CLASSROOM EXISTING CLASSROOM
EXISTING CLASSROOM EXISTING CLASSROOM
| 103 | | 101 |
— ] ] e e e — —

1 PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN

1/4" = 10"

CONNECTION
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION REMARKS
CW HW WASTE
P-1 WATER CLOSET - ADA 12" 3" FLOOR MOUNTED; KOHLER MODEL# K-3979, SEAT; BEMIS
MODEL# 1955SSCT, OR EQUAL BY AMERICAN STANDARD
pP-2 LAVATORY 1/2" 1/2" 1-1/2" RECT. WALL MOUNTED; KOHLER MODEL# K-2005, FAUCET;
CHICAGO 802-E70XKABCP, OR EQUAL BY AMERICAN STANDARD
P-3 SINK 1/2" 1/2" 1-1/2" RECT. DROP-IN; ELKAY MODEL# LRAD 2219, FAUCET; CHICAGO
786-E29XKABCP, OR EQUAL BY AMERICAN STANDARD
EXISTING PLUMBING LINETYPE LEGEND NEW PLUMBING LINETYPE LEGEND

(£ ___ _ss 4 EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPING ? 3 NEW SANITARY SEWER PIPING

£ v 3 EXISTING VENT PIPING ¢ _ _ ___________3 NEWVENTPIPING

£ cw 3} EXISTING COLD WATER PIPING ¢ _ 3 NEWCOLDWATER PIPING

¢ w3 EXISTING HOT WATER PIPING g _ _ 4 NEW HOT WATER PIPING

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ROUGH FROM ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS AND ROUGH IN SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND PLACEMENT OF FIXTURES.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL HORIZONTAL SANITARY SEWER, WASTE AND DRAIN PIPING SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS IS RUN BELOW FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

ALL WATER, SERVICE AND ROOF DRAIN PIPING SHOWN ON DRAWINGS IS
RUN ABOVE CEILING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES,
FLOORS AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
PENETRATION ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PENETRATIONS OF WALLS, FLOORS
AND ROOFS WHETHER IDENTIFIED ON DRAWINGS OR NOT.

ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED WATER TIGHT. WHERE
PENETRATIONS OCCUR IN RAISED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, SEALING MUST
CARRY A CLASS 1 "W" RATING.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION, ELEVATIONS AND
INVERTS OF ALL EXISTING SANITARY AND STORM SEWER SYSTEMS
IDENTIFIED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND SHALL ADVISE ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES WHICH EXISTS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ROUTING OF ALL PIPING
WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES TO ELIMINATE CONFLICTS. FAILURE TO DO SO
WILL RESULT IN PLUMBING CONTRACTOR BEARING EXPENSE OF CHANGE
ORDERS WHICH MAY RESULT.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL PLUMBING AND ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO BID DATE AND VERIFY NUMBER AND LOCATION OF ALL
EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES. ANY EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIXTURES INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND NOT SHOWN ON PLUMBING DRAWINGS
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTORS BID AND SCOPE OF WORK AND SHALL
INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, PIPING AND LABOR REQUIRED TO CONNECT
EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIXTURES TO NEAREST SERVICE OF ADEQUATE SIZE.
EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIXTURES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED EQUAL.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ROUTING OF PIPING BELOW
BUILDING WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO AVOID CONFLICTS.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM STRUCTURAL STEEL AND/OR
CONCRETE BEAMS AND STRUCTURE. PIPING SUPPORTED FROM ROOF
AND/OR FLOOR METAL DECKING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

ALL PLUMBING WORK IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

SLOPE ON ALL SEWER, WASTE AND DRAIN PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 7 OF
THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE.

GENERAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL
SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT. PROVIDE
GENERAL & PLUMBING "APPROVED" OR "APPROVED AS NOTED" STAMPS ON
SUBMITTAL PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FOR ENGINEER'S/ARCHITECT'S REVIEW.

ALL WATER PIPING INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING HEATED
ENVELOPE IS TO BE HEAT TRACED AND INSULATED. LOCATIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE
NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING EXTERIOR, ATTICS, CRAWLSPACES, AND GARAGES.
HEAT TRACE IS TO BE SELF REGULATING RAYCHEM XL TRACE; 5 WATTS/FT; OR
EQUAL. INSULATION TO BE 1" FIBERGLASS. WHERE INSULATION IS EXPOSED TO
PRECIPITATION, ALUMINUM JACKET IS TO BE PROVIDED.

INSULATE ALL WATER PIPE, HORIZONTAL ROOF DRAIN PIPING, AND SANITARY
SEWER PIPING WHICH RECEIVES CONDENSATE FROM MECHANICAL UNITS AND OR
DISCHARGE FROM ICE MACHINES/MAKERS, ABOVE GRADE WITH 1" THICK
FIBERGLASS PIPE INSULATION, 3 LB. DENSITY, GASTON-BARON SNAP-ON, OWENS
CORNING FIBERGLASS, OR KNAUF WITH STANDARD VAPOR BARRIER

JACKET. SEAL ALL SEAMS AND JOINTS WITH WATERPROOF MASTIC. IN EXPOSED
INTERIOR AREAS, SUCH AS MECHANICAL ROOMS, COVER INSULATION WITH 10 OZ.
CANVAS JACKET SECURED AND TREATED WITH AEROSOL ADHESIVE AND INSTALL
PVC JACKETS AT ALL ELBOWS, JOINTS ETC. COVER INSULATION IN EXTERIOR
EXPOSED AREAS WITH .016" CORRUGATED ALUMINUM JACKET. SECURE JACKET
WITH BANDS AND SEAL WATER TIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER’S
INSTRUCTIONS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO FLUSH, CLEAN, AND SCOPE ALL BELOW SLAB WASTE
PIPING WITH CAMERA PRIOR TO SLAB BEING POURED. CAMERA SCOPE SHALL
TAKE PLACE IMMEDIATELY AFTER WATER HAS BEEN DRAINED FROM THE PIPE
AND AFTER BACKFILL AND COMPACTION. AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, AN
ADDITIONAL SCOPE MAY BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO BACKFILL. PROVIDE TAPE TO
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. IF AREAS OF BELOW SLAB PIPING ARE DETERMINED TO
BE UNSATISFACTORY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPAIR PIPING TO
A SATISFACTORY CONDITION. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CAMERA BELOW SLAB PIPE, AND PROVIDE A TAPE OF FINAL
CONDITIONS WITH DESCRIPTION OF PIPE LOCATION TO THE OWNER.
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MECHANICAL NOTES

LEGEND

-DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. ROUGH FROM EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
-DIMENSIONS NOTED ON PLANS ARE IN INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
-DUCT SIZES NOTED ON PLANS ARE INTERIOR DIMENSIONS.

-MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EQUIPMENT VOLTAGES, ELECTRICAL

REQUIREMENTS AND DISCONNECTS WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO RELEASING EQUIPMENT
FROM MANUFACTURER.

-PROVIDE ALL UNSECURED EQUIPMENT WITH LOCKING REFRIGERANT CAPS PER IMC 1101.10

-ALL DUCTWORK SHOWN ON DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC. ACTUAL RUN SHALL BE SHORTEST POSSIBLE WITHOUT
SHARP BENDS. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL INSTALLED PER SMACNA, INTERNATIONAL AND
LOCAL CODES WITH 2-1/4" THICK FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP INSULATION AND/OR AS OUTLINED IN
SPECIFICATIONS.

-ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED AIRTIGHT WITH MASTIC. NO HEAT SENSITIVE, PRESSURE SENSITIVE OR DUCT
TAPE ALLOWED ON PROJECT.

-LOW PRESSURE DUCTWORK SHALL BE TESTED AND NOT EXCEED 3% AIRFLOW LOSS AT 2" PRESSURE CLASS.
WHEN APPLICABLE, MEDIUM PRESSURE DUCTWORK FROM AIR HANDLER TO VAV BOX SHALL BE PRESSURE
TESTED PER SMACNA 4" PRESSURE CLASS.

-ALL DUCTWRAP INSULATION SHALL BE SEALED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GLASS FABRIC
AND MASTIC INSTALLATIONS. NO PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE SHALL BE ALLOWED.

-ENTIRE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2021 INTERNATIONAL CODES WITH 2021 SOUTH
CAROLINA MODIFICATIONS EXCEPT THE ENERGY CODE SHALL BE 2009 SOUTH CAROLINA ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE. ALSO, ALL LOCAL CODES & AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL APPLY.

-COORDINATION OF ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
PROCEED WITH UNCERTAINTY.

-ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPE AND DUCT SHALL BE SEISMICALLY RESTRAINED PER 2021 IBC. SEISMIC RESTRAINT

SYSTEMS AS MANUFACTURED BY MASON INDUSTRIES, AMBER/BOOTH OR APPROVED EQUAL WHO MUST BE A
MEMBER OF VISCMA. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SEISMIC CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS CERTIFIED AND
STAMPED BY AN ENGINEER EMPLOYED BY THE MANUFACTURER. CALCULATIONS TO MEET ICC, IBC, NFPA,
ASCE/SEI 7-10, SMACNA AND AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ).

-GENERAL AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO

SUBMITTING TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT WITH "APPROVED" OR "APPROVED AS NOTED" STAMPS FOR ENGINEER'S
10 CALENDAR DAY REVIEW.

SUPPLY

/A "\~ DIFFUSER/GRILLE SYMBOL
AIRFLOW CAPACITY (CFM)

qv SQUARE NECK SIZE (IN.)

/A "\ = DIFFUSER/GRILLE SYMBOL
100 AIRFLOW CAPACITY (CFM)

w ROUND NECK SIZE (IN.)

———— DIFFUSER/GRILLE SYMBOL
AIRFLOW CAPACITY (CFM)
SLOT LENGTH (IN.)

200

L/

RETURN

GRILLE/LOUVER/DAMPER SYMBOL 4,
SQUARE NECK SIZE (IN.) qp
GRILLE/LOUVER/DAMPER SYMBOL H
ROUND NECK SIZE (IN.) H

GRILLE SYMBOL H
SLOT LENGTH (IN.) —»

AIR DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

SYMBOL TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER FINISH DAMPER REMARKS
A SURF. MTD. DIFFUSER PRICE ASPD-31 OFF-WHITE W/OBD 12'x12" PANEL FOR 6" & 8" W/ PLASTER FRAME
B LAY-IN RETURN PRICE APDDR-3 OFF-WHITE FLAT BLACK PLENUM
MANUAL DAMPER RUSKIN MD-35/MDRS-25 MILL
MOTORIZED DAMPER RUSKIN CD-60/CDRS-25 MILL

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

SUPPLY AIR DUCT SECTION

THERMOSTAT

>

] RETURN AIR DUCT SECTION
™
%,

UNDERCUT DOOR
SPLITTER DAMPER

TURNING VANES
- MANUAL DAMPER
oy, CONNECT TO EXISTING
_ C .

CONDENSATE PIPING

X

/]
14
j«

FD

FSD
FC

DAE
OA

4-WAY CEILING DIFFUSER

CEILING RETURN/EXHAUST GRILLE

SIDE WALL DIFFUSER

SIDE WALL RETURN

ACCESS DOOR
FIRE DAMPER

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
FLEXIBLE CONNECTION
DUCT AIR EXTRACTOR
OUTSIDE AIRFLOW

REMARKS:

ALTERNATE AIR DISTRIBUTION SUPPLIERS SHALL INSURE THAT "NC" AND PERFORMANCE DATA MATCHES SPECIFIED DEVICES.

COORDINATE ALL AIR DISTRIBUTION STYLES AND LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL CEILING GRID AND ELECTRICAL LIGHT LAYOUT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP
DRAWINGS OR ORDERING.

1/

MECA

Mechanical Engineering
Consulting Associates, Inc.

2330 Main St.
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Phone: (803) 765-9421
www.mecainc.com

Designed: CAB
Approved: PPC
Job No.: 24150
Plot Date: 04/29/2024

FAN SCHEDULE GRAVITY HOOD SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

1) SUPPORT SHEETMETAL AND FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK PER SMACNA STANDARDS.
2) OVERLAP FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK MINIMUM 4" OVER SHEETMETAL DUCTWORK.
SECURE LINER WITH ZIP TIE. STAPLE GLASS FABRIC TAPE TO DUCT WRAP AND
MASTIC IN ORDER TO SEAL FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK.

ROUND SHEETMETAL DUCT
WITH FIBERGLASS WRAP
(TYPICAL AS SHOWN)

SYMBOL EF-1 SYMBOL GH-1
MANUFACTURER GREENHECK MANUFACTURER GREENHECK
MODEL NUMBER SP-A90 MODEL NUMBER GRSR
AIRFLOW (C.F.M.) 75 C.F.M. CAPACITY 75
STATIC PRESSURE (IN.) 0.283 DAMPER SIZE (IN.) N/A
DRIVE TYPE DIRECT THROAT AREA (SQ. FT.) 0.37
DAMPER SIZE (IN) 6"J PRESSURE DRORP (IN.) 0.004
ROOF/WALL OPENING SIZE (IN.) N/A ROOF OPENING SIZE (IN.) 20.25x20.25
DISCHARGE CAP NUMBER GH-1 REMARKS:

SONES 0.5 -PROVIDE WITH INSECT SCREEN, AND GRAVITY DAMPER.

MOTOR (HP.) FRACTIONAL

FAN R.P.M. 900

VOLTAGE 115/60/ 1

LOCATION BATHROOMS

WEIGHT (EXCLUDING CURB) (LBS.) 13

REMARKS:

*PRIOR TO ORDERING, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY VOLTAGE AND ALL
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

-PROVIDE WITH DISCONNECT SWITCH, SPEED CONTROLLER, BACKDRAFT

DAMPER, AND OCCUPANCY SENSOR. GENERAL NOTES:

1) INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER ARCHITECT'S APPROVED ROOFING MANUFACTURER,
ROOFING CONTRACTOR AND NATIONAL ROOFING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION (NRCA)
ROOF CURB CRITERIA.

2) COORDINATE ALL OPENING SIZE AND LOCATIONS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

3) ROOF CURB SLOPED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ROOF FOR LEVEL INSTALLATION

WITHOUT FIELD SHIMS.

PROVIDE RADIUS ELBOW

WITH 6" EXTENSION FOR
FLEX DUCT CONNECTION.

< - — — — — — —— >

\ HOLD DUCTWORK TIGHT TO

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

EXHAUST

FAN.

PROVIDE PRE-INSULATED BACK
PAN BY MANUFACTURER.

<

CEILING \
CEILING DIFFUSER OR

FILTER RETURN GRILLE

TYPICAL ROUND DUCT RUNOUT DETAIL

NO SCALE

U_‘_U

UTJJ CEILING

1
\ DUCT TO EXTERIOR

WALL. SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR SIZE.

[ ]

OCCUPANCY SENSOR /

EXHAUST FAN DETAIL

NO SCALE

PROVIDE
DAMPER BY FAN GRAVITY HOOD. SECURE TO
MANUFACTURER. ROOF CURB WITH FASTENERS.

| f RIGID INSULATION

% # GLUE TO CURB

GASKETED FASTENERS ROOF CURB.
\ B L SECURE TO ROOF
*, 7 DECK.

FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING
SEALED WATERPROOF.

CANT STRIP N
|
ROOF PER ARCH. DRAWINGS \}Z \ \_ 24" TREATED

WOOD NAILER ¢ -

-~ T\

8ux8u

18 GAUGE (MIN.) WELDED
GALVANIZED STEEL ROOF CURB. —{—

PROVIDE FRAMED OPENING
INSIDE CURB FOR DUCTS,
PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC.

RELIEF HOOD DETAIL

NO SCALE

QL prey St

FORT MILL
SCHOOL
DISTRICT

[S3P

701-A LADY STREET
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
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GENERAL NOTES

Copyright © 2016 Guy White & Associates, Inc.

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS UNLESS DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN. LOCATE OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT AS

OBVIOUSLY INDICATED AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS.

3. ALL FUSES SHALL BE DUAL-ELEMENT TYPE, "FUSETRON" BY BUSSMAN, OR "ECON" BY ECONOMY.

4. BRANCH CIRCUIT SIZES ARE AWG 12-1/2"C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN PANELBOARD SCHEDULES.

5. ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT LOADS SHALL BE BALANCED ACROSS PANELBOARD BUSSES TO OBTAIN MINIMUM

6. ALL FLEXIBLE CONDUIT SHALL CONTAIN A GREEN WIRE BONDED TO RIGID RACEWAY, BOX OR FIXTURE AT

8. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK ABOVE CEILINGS UTILIZED AS RETURN AIR PLENUMS SHALL COMPLY WITH N.E.C.
9. DO NOT MOUNT FLUSH JUNCTION BOXES BACK TO BACK. STAGGER JUNCTION BOXES TO REDUCE SOUND
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FIREPROOFING FOR INSTALLATION OF

CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT HANGERS. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

11. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO CONCEAL ELECTRICAL WORK AND PROVIDE OUTLETS IN CORRECT

LOCATIONS FOR EACH PIECE OF MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED.

12. COORDINATE DEVICE REQUIREMENTS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ELECTRIC WATER COOLERS, HAND

DRYERS, SINKS, THRU-WALL UNITS AND THE LIKE WITH EQUIPMENT FURNISHED.

13. CONCEAL OUTLETS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT IN FINISHED AREAS. OBTAIN ROUGHING DIAGRAMS FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL WORK IN LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS ACCORDING TO DIAGRAMS.

14. IN GENERAL, REFER TO DETAILS AND SYMBOL SCHEDULE FOR STANDARD DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
STUDY ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND CASEWORK DETAILS PRIOR TO ROUGHING AND
ADJUST MOUNTING TO AVOID CONFLICTS, INCLUDING BACKSPLASHES. ALL DEVICE MOUNTING SHALL BE

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS PRIOR TO ROUGHING - LOCATE SWITCHES AND OTHER

16. MOUNT BRACKET TYPE LIGHTING FIXTURES AT HEIGHTS SHOWN OR SCHEDULED ON DRAWINGS OR AS

17. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS, FLOORS, BARRIERS, PARTITIONS AND THE LIKE SHALL BE SEALED
TIGHT. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THRU SMOKE TIGHT PARTITIONS WITH U.L. LISTED ASSEMBLIES OR

METHODS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF SMOKE PARTITIONS.

18. FIRESTOP ALL RACEWAYS PASSING THRU FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS OR PARTITIONS. USE U.L. LISTED
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS APPROPRIATE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND WITH RATING
EQUAL TO THAT BEING PENETRATED. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR SYSTEM(S) PROPOSED. SEE

19. OPENINGS GREATER THAN SIXTEEN(16) SQUARE INCHES IN FIRE-RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH U.L. LISTED SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND METHODS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
RATING. PROVIDE PUDDY PADS, LIGHT COVERS, INSERTS, WRAPS, COLLARS AND THE LIKE AS REQUIRED.

20. ALL TYPEWRITTEN PANELBOARD DIRECTORIES, FIRE ALARM PROGRAMMING, LIGHTING CONTROL
PROGRAMMING, LABELING AND THE LIKE SHALL UTILIZE FINAL OPERATIONAL ROOM NAMING SYSTEM AND
SHALL REFLECT FINAL ROOM DESIGNATIONS. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR FINAL

TURN OUT ABOVE
CEILING & BUSH.

ACOUSTICAL CEILING

E.C. WITH PULL WIRE

LOCATE WALL OUTLETS 16"
UP TO CENTERLINE.
] (PROVIDE DEVICE PLATE AS
= SPECIFIED.)

FLOOR BOX

OUTLETS FOR

STRUCTURED CABLING

Copyright ©) 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.

NO SCALE

PROVIDE MECHANICAL CABLE LUG. SIZE
LUG TO SUIT CONDUCTOR. SHEET
METAL SCREWS SHALL NOT BE USED TO
CONNECT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
TO ENCLOSURES.

1. SIZE - EQUIPMENT BONDING JUMPER ON SUPPLY SIDE OF SERVICE: THE
BONDING JUMPER SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN THE SIZES SHOWN IN TABLE

2. SIZE - EQUIPMENT BONDING JUMPER ON LOAD SIDE OF SERVICE: THE BONDING
JUMPER SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN THE SIZES SHOWN IN TABLE 250.122

3. FOR MORE THAN ONE RACEWAY IN ENCLOSURE, BOND ALL LUGS TOGETHER

5. EXTEND BONDING JUMPER TO EACH PANEL INCLUDING TWO-SECTION PANELS

Copyright ©) 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.
APPLICATION RACEWAY MATERIAL THE FOLLOWING STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS ARE USED IN THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT ALL ABBREVIATIONS LISTED MAY NOT BE USED; CONSULT
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ABBREVIATIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.
CONTRACTOR MAY USE ANY MATERIAL MARKED ( @) FOR APPLICATION | o ol - |9 w low| £
LISTED. IF MATERIAL IS NOT MARKED FOR AN APPLICATION, IT SHALL S| 2 o 2 0z 8 g 23 aog AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 2. MINIMUM SIZE CONDUCTOR FOR POWER SHALL BE NO. 12 AWG.
NOT BE USED FOR THAT APPLICATION. wl =0 e uigal T 985 B.F.F. BELOW FINISHED FLOOR
AF.G. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
B.F.G. BELOW FINISHED GRADE
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
CONCEALED ABOVE CEILING e o o o KT CIRGUI
C. CONDUIT
CONCEALED IN WALLS e o o o / / / EC. EMPTY CONDUIT NEUTRAL CURRENT.
" FLX. FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
E | EXPOSED FROM FLOOR TO 7'-0" A.F.F. (INTERIOR ® o o o ol | o WFLX WEATHERPROOF FLEXIBLE CONDUIT ;
S ( ) 8 g 8 EWe ELECTRIC WATER COOLER EACH END OF FLEX. SIZE GROUND WIRE PER N.E.C. TABLE 250-122.
T | EXPOSED FROM 7-0" AF.F. AND ABOVE (INTERIOR) e © o o = / S / S / R e TR HEATER 7. PROVIDE PULL CORD IN ALL EMPTY RACEWAYS,
z M | M gﬁ/ Qb?/ ;uﬁ/ CEF CEILING EXHAUST FAN
z | INOR UNDER CONCRETE FLOORS o o R R e AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT AND LOCAL CODES FOR WIRING USED IN ENVIRONMENTAL AIR.
< OREO S o O FCU FAN COIL UNIT
= = =
@ | OUTDOORS - BELOW GRADE o o / T / / cu CONDENSING UNIT
RTU ROOF TOP HEATING/COOLING UNIT TRANSMISSION BETWEEN ROOMS
cT COOLING TOWER '
OUTDOORS - EXPOSED e o o / / / P PUMP
EBH ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER
STUB-UPS BELOW PANELS & ENCLOSURES e o o / / / EDH ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER
RAC ROOM AIR CONDITIONING/HEATING UNIT
) FURN FURNACE
FEEDER CONDUITS e o o o BLR BOILER
2) CHLR CHILLER
SERVICE ENTRANCE e o ° HUM HUMIDIFIER
INC INCINERATOR
(1) WITH BITUMINOUS COATING. SEE SPEC. (2) OUTDOORS - BELOW GRADE. HP HEAT PUMP OR HORSEPOWER
Copyright ©) 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc. EUH UNIT HEATER, ELECTRIC
GUH UNIT HEATER, GAS-FIRED
EQUIPMENT PANEL BRANCH CIRCUIT GIUH UNIT HEATER, GAS-FIRED INFRARED
/ SUH UNIT HEATER, STEAM
A~ DUPLEX EIUH UNIT HEATER, ELECTRIC INFRARED
TILITY . - @ RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING - IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADA/ANSI A117.1.
SERVICE . ( @ )
DISCONNECT oo HASMARK CODE DEVICES ACCORDINGLY.
opyright © uy White ssociates, Inc.
BRANCH CIRCUIT . NOSCALE "~ DIRECTED ON JOB BY ARCHITECT, U.N.O
BRANCH CIRCUITS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS MAY INCLUDE HASHMARKS WHICH J CT,UN.OC.
A A INDICATE THE NUMBER OF WIRES TO BE PROVIDED IN A CONDUIT RUN BETWEEN OUTLETS
v OR JUNCTION BOXES. WIRE SIZES SHALL BE AS TABULATED IN PANELBOARD SCHEDULES
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLAN. SEE SYMBOL SCHEDULE FOR CONDUIT ROUTING
SERVICE CEEDER - B NOTATION. HASHMARK CODE IS AS FOLLOWS:
ENTRANCE EACH PHASE AND NEUTRAL WIRE IN A CONDUIT RUN IS REPRESENTED BY A HASHMARK.
FOR EXAMPLE -
FEEDER MOTOR
FINAL OVERCURRENT DEVICE -~ = TWO WIRES (NO HASHMARKS) ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND RATINGS.
——#//———=  THREE WIRES (3 HASHMARKS)
4/~ FOUR WIRES (4 HASHMARKS)
—— /= FIVE WIRES (5 HASHMARKS)
.. AND SO FORTH.
NAMING.
REAM CONDUIT. BUTT INTO STEEL OR MALLEABLE IRON NOTE: GROUND WIRES ARE NOT GENERALLY SHOWN. EXAMINE SPECIFICATIONS
FITTING BODY &' SECURE COMPRESSION E.M.T. FITTING RAIN AND GENERAL NOTES TO DETERMINE REQUIREMENTS FOR GROUND WIRES AND 21. HANGER WIRES SHALL NOT CONFLICT/TOUCH OTHER TRADES/EQUIPMENT.
NUTS WRENCH TIGHT TIGHT & CONCRETE TIGHT. EFCOR #761 WHERE SPECIFIED, PROVIDE IN ADDITION TO THE NUMBER OF WIRES INDICATED BY
' FOR 3/4" E.M.T. (OTHER FITTINGS EFCOR: HASHMARK CODE.
#771B 90° CONNECTOR; #751B
STRAIGHT CONNECTOR). EQUALS BY NOTE: CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT MULTIWIRE (LINE-TO-NEUTRAL) BRANCH
REGAL, T&B, STEEL CITY. CIRCUITS DO NOT INDICATE ALL REQUIRED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS. PROVIDE
SEPARATE NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS (WITH COLORED STRIPE TO MATCH PHASE
CONDUCTOR) FOR EACH PHASE CONDUCTOR.
EMPTY CONDUITS ARE NOTED BY "EC" WITH TRADE SIZE.
COMPRESSION TYPE CONDUIT -
Copyright ©1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.
NO SCALE
THREE (3) TIGHT TURNS (MINIMUM).
SECURE FIXTURE TO GRID AT FOUR (4)
CORNERS WITH UL-APPROVED ASTM A641, 12 GAUGE HANGER WIRES
SCREW-TYPE SEISMIC AT TWO (2) DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE
FASTENERS-ERICO, AGI, BLINE OR CORNERS. SECURELY FASTEN TO
EQUAL. BUILDING STRUCTURE.
LIGHTING ;
FIXTURE Asj\ '
SPECIFIED 1. FIXTURE SUPPORT SHALL COMPLY
WITH NEC, IBC, AND ICBO AC184
REQUIREMENTS.
\\Z 2. THIS DETAIL DEPICTS TYPICAL FIXTURE
SUPPORT ONLY. PROVIDE LENS AND
EXPOSED CEILING
LAMPING AS SCHEDULED.
GRID SYSTEM G AS SCHEDU
Copyright ©) 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.
NO SCALE
VA GROUNDING
TYPE BUSHING
GRILL/DIFFUSER
Ol
\
L ¥
[S)'\EAESCE%E{A FIRE ALARM HORN WALL MOUNTED
AND HORN/STROBE SMOKE/HEAT ENCLOSURE
WHICHEVER DETECTORS _— - GROUNDING LUG UNSPLICED BARE COPPER BONDING JUMPER.
IS LOWER INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 250, SEE
‘ NOTES TO THIS DETAIL.
‘ f\n \ N INSULATING SLEEVE
8 L _ 3"LESS THAN \
: SWITCHES @ DOOR WIDTH N ——— B
g‘ BUZZER I 7 T %
— OR BELL DIMMER I —_— ‘
CONTROL % 4;/—’_/7 L :
HIGH MOUNT = Soy
TELEVISION HIGH MOUNT
NOTES TO THIS DETAIL
OUTLET TELEPHONE MAGNETIC GROUNDING OTES TO THIS
= ] HIGH HIGH SUSHBUTTON MAX
MOUNT MOUNT 60" SET SCREW - TIGHTEN ‘ 250.66 FOR GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTORS
+ RECEPTACLE\\ \\ (T)%LTEL/ED?TA w - \ SECURELY AGAINST ‘ ' '
5 r.r._..r 1 RACEWAY THREADS.
o Bl B i 5
Z0 " DUPLEX -] | 9 / RACEWAY ———— == FOR EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS.
W L \—/@&
8z . £ = RECEPTACLE 3 Q FIRE ALARM
OB ©5 —— MANUAL PULL
Ok v TELE/DATA BEFORE TYING BONDING JUMPER TO ENCLOSURE.
=5 Q9
3 ©o OUTLET 7 . :
quw A @ 4. BOND BOTH ENDS OF EACH CONDUIT 1"C. AND LARGER.
M 0.8
o ] \L WITH FEED-THRU NIPPLES.
- © —
1 * GROUNDING OF CONDUITS 1" C
L ]
DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS — AND LARGER
Copyright ©)2018 GWA, Inc.
Copyright © 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.
NO SCALE P © 1 S (e e

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

eo - \ON[JEHOoREOI H&&AD@@@ HH@ @O0

EX
ER
EN

LIGHTING FIXTURE. CEILING (O WALL MOUNT)

FIXTURE INDICATED, CONNECTED TO
EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE

LIGHTING FIXTURE. WALL WASHER
LIGHTING FIXTURE

LIGHTING FIXTURE, CONNECTED TO
EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE

PORCELAIN LAMPHOLDER
EXIT LIGHT

EMERGENCY LIGHT UNIT

FLOODLIGHT

OUTDOOR LIGHTING STANDARD & FIXTURE
OUTDOOR LIGHTING STANDARD & FIXTURE
TRANSFORMER

PANELBOARD

SAFETY SWITCH

ENCLOSED, MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT BREAKER

MOTOR CONTROLLER OR CONTACTOR
FLUSH JUNCTION BOX CEILING (@—<WALL)
PULL BOX OR JUNCTION BOX IN FLOOR

PHOTOCELL, 1800VA U.N.O., AIM NORTH.

TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSOR(TVS

ELECTRIC MOTOR
CONDUIT STUB

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (% HIGH MOUNT)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH INTEGRAL
USB CHARGING PORTS

TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE
WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. 16" UP
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER RECEPTACLE

FLOOR OUTLET FOR TELEPHONE AND POWER

SPEAKER ( (S} WALL MOUNT)

EXISTING; TO REMAIN
EXISTING; BEING RELOCATED
EXISTING; NEW LOCATION

S)

O

. @mmg<<<§<§%<§§

S | TOGGLE SWITCH

$3 THREE WAY TOGGLE SWITCH
$4 FOUR WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

$Wp WEATHERPROOF TOGGLE SWITCH

MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITCH

PROGRAMMABLE SWITCH

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE
(HC DENOTES HIGH CANDELLA)

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE

(HC DENOTES HIGH CANDELLA)

® CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM
STROBE (VISUAL ONLY)

SMOKE DETECTOR
HEAT DETECTOR

FLOW SWITCH
TAMPER SWITCH

DATA OUTLET (<« HIGH MOUNT)

PUSHBUTTON

BUZZER, BELL OR CHIME

WALL OR CEILING

/
\

[

AN

FLOOR OR UNDERGROUND

\

X
==
o

REMOVE COMPLETE.

EXISTING. REMOVE COMPLETE.

WALL SWITCH - OCCUPANCY SENSOR 48" UP
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR

M
°

PROGRAMMABLE MASTER SWITCH
D

[ ]

\/

DIMMING CONTROL FOR LIGHTING

FIRE ALARM STROBE (VISUAL ONLY)

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH SAMPLING TUBE

TELEPHONE OUTLET (<{] HIGH MOUNT)

TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET (< HIGH MOUNT)
TELEVISION OUTLET ([TVH HIGH MOUNT)

CONNECTION TO EXISTING CIRCUIT
BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY - CONCEALED IN

BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY - CONCEALED IN

BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY - EXPOSED

TYPICAL: SYMBOLS DENOTE EXISTING.

TYPICAL: "X" ON PLAN SYMBOLS DENOTES

NOTE: ALL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS SCHEDULE ARE SYMBOLIC ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR EXACT DEVICE

REQUIREMENTS AND PERFORMACE CHARACTERISTICS.

1"E.C. WITH PULL CORD. TURN OUT ABOVE

NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING & BUSH.

STRUCTURE ABOVE.

-

120V.

N

CEILING J

LEGRAND RECESSED 2-GANG
EVOLUTION BOX SERIES "\
EFSB2 OR EQUAL.

\ 1"E.C. CONCEALED IN WALL

G

= CATV/COMMUNICATIONS

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

FINISHED FLOOR \

A

!

J-BOX.

16"A.F.F. (LOW MOUNT)
f 66"A.F.F. (HIGH MOUNT)

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
EXTRA DEEP BOXES (3" DEPTH) FOR
ALL TV OUTLETS.

PLAN SYMBOL: LOW MOUNT

HIGH MOUNT

TELEVISION OUTLET ASSEMBLY DETAIL

Copyright © 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc.

NO SCALE
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168 Laurelhurst Avenue
Columbia, SC 29210
(803)252-6919
Fax (803)799-5494

inc. gwa@gwainc.net

ical Engineers
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER | CATALOG NUMBER | VOLTAGE |WATTAGE] NOTES
EM |EMERGENCY LED EXIT SIGN LITHONIA LE-S-1/2-R-120/277-ELNSD 120 5 EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN, MINIMUM 90-MINUTE RATING.
PROVIDE FACES, ARROWS, AND MOUNTING PER PLANS.
EN |EXISTING LED 2X4 NEW EXISTING EXISTING 120 37 RECESSED-CEILING.
LOCATION
MH |EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT LITHONIA ELM2L 120 5 EMERGENCY LIGHTS, MINIMUM 90-MINUTE RATING.
PROVIDE MOUNTING PER PLANS.

NOTES TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

1. LOCATE ALL FIXTURES IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

2. FOR ALL FIXTURES INDICATED WITH DIMMING CONTROL, PROVIDE WALL-BOX DIMMER TO SUIT FIXTURE FURNISHED. PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING WITH 600V RATING AS
REQUIRED. COMPLY WITH NEC 735.136.

NOTES TO OCCUPANCY SENSORS

@ CEILING MOUNTED 360' OCCUPANCY SENSOR, INTERCONNECTION NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

9.

SENSOR LOCATIONS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY AND LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO INDICATE AREA TO BE CONTROLLED BY SENSORS. PROVIDE ACTUAL QUANTITY, LOCATION AND
TYPE OF SENSOR AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FULL COVERAGE FOR EACH SPACE INDICATED. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

ALL LAYOUTS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE BASED ON APPROVED VENDOR SHOP DRAWINGS. ROUGH ONLY FROM THESE SHOP DRAWINGS AND COMPLY WITH ALL MANUFACTURER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SYSTEM MAY BE DIGITAL OR LOW VOLTAGE TYPE AND MAY UTILIZE SELF-CONTAINED DEVICES OR SEPARATE POWER PACKS/RELAYS.

RESTROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSETS, EQUIPMENT ROOMS AND SIMILAR SPACES SHALL BE CONFIGURED AS AUTOMATIC ON/OFF WITH MANUAL OVERRIDE FUNCTION
(OCCUPANCY SETTING). ALL OTHER SPACES SHALL BE CONFIGURED AS MANUAL ON, AUTOMATIC OFF WITH MANUAL OVERRIDE FUNCTION (VACANCY SETTING).

ROOMS INDICATED WITH BOTH OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND MULTI-LEVEL SWITCHING OR DIMMING SHALL MAINTAIN FULL MANUAL CONTROL ABILITY FOR ADJUSTING LIGHTING LEVELS.

SENSORS MOUNTED OVER DOORWAYS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF ONE FOOT INSIDE THRESHOLD.

ULTRASONIC SENSORS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF SIX(6) FEET FROM HVAC SUPPLY/RETURN, CEILING FANS AND OTHER AIR MOVEMENT DEVICES.

DJUST SENSOR LOCATIONS IN FIELD AS REQUIRED TO AVOID LINE-OF-SIGHT CONFLICTS WITH STRUCTURE, SUSPENDED LIGHTING, MECHANICAL DUCTWORK, CASEWORK, BULKHEADS

AND OTHER ARCHITECTURAL OR BUILDING FEATURES. SENSORS SHALL NOT FALSE TRIGGER FROM ADJACENT SPACES.

SENSORS INSTALLED IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE UL LISTED FOR USE IN RESPECTIVE AREA.

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER SENSITIVITY AND TIME DELAY SETTINGS FOR NON-ADAPTIVE PRODUCTS.

11. IF MULTIPLE CIRCUITS ARE TO BE CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE SENSOR OR GROUP OF SENSORS, AUXILIARY RELAYS MAY BE UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH POWER PACKS.

FLOOR BOX SCHEDULE - POKE-THRU TYPE

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FLOOR BOXES SHALL BE WIREMOLD/LEGRAND EVOLUTION SERIES WITH RECESSED
DEVICES AND SPRING-LOADED DIE-CAST ALUMINUM COVER ASSEMBLY TO SUIT FLOOR FINISH IN AREA INSTALLED.
COVER ASSEMBLY FINISH SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. COORDINATE WITH FLOOR INSTALLER/FINISHER FOR
INSTALLATION OF COVER ASSEMBLY. FLOOR BOXES SHALL MEET UL SCRUB WATER EXCLUSION REQUIREMENTS FOR
FLOOR SURFACE INSTALLED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES. ALL FLOOR BOXES SHALL
HAVE 2-HOUR FIRE RATING. PROVIDE POWER AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES FOR EACH TYPE AS SCHEDULED
BELOW.

MARK

DESCRIPTION

®

POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS. U.N.O., PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND DATA/TELE/AV BRACKET FOR
OWNER'S JACK DEVICES. WIREMOLD/LEGRAND 6AT SERIES.

Panel: E Voltage: 120/240 Single, 1PH, 3W A.lL.C. Rating: 10K
AMP 150 A Type: LOAD CENTER Feed-Thru Lugs No
Mains Type: MCB Mounting SURFACE Total Spaces 30
A B A B
CKT Circuit Description AMP | PH Wire COND COND Wire PH | AMP Circuit Description CKT
1 |EXISTING COOLING 60 A 2 - 0.0 0.5 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 1 20 A |EXISTING LIGHTING 2
3 |- - -- - -- 0.0 0.0 -- 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD 4
5 |EXISTING LOAD 20A 1 - 0.0 0.0 - 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD 6
7 |EXISTING DATA RECEPT. 20 A 1 - 0.0 0.5 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 1 20 A |RECEPTACLES 8
9 |APPLIANCE 20 A 1 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.2 10
11 |APPLIANCE 20A 1 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.2 12
13 |REFRIGERATOR 20A 1 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.6 14
15 |FLOOR OUTLET 20 A 1 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.6 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
Total Load: 1 kVA 0 kVA
Tolal KVA: 2539 VA 11A

Notes: EXISTING PANEL

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC (2021), IFC (2021), NFPA 70 (2020), NFPA 72 (2019), NFPA 101 (2018), ADA (2010) AND ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2017) AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS.

NOTES TO FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

SYSTEM SHALL BE MULTIPLEX TYPE. ALL DEVICES AND SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE UL LISTED FOR APPLICATION.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RACEWAYS. RACEWAYS SHALL BE METALLIC CONDUIT, MINIMUM 3/4 ” SIZE.

FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THRU RATED PARTITIONS AND FLOORS. USE UL LISTED THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS APPROPRIATE FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE AND WITH RATING

FIELD ADJUST SMOKE DETECTOR SPACING IN CORRIDORS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN MIN. 3'-0" SEPARATION FROM AIR REGISTERS. MAINTAIN MAXIMUM 30'-0" SPACING BETWEEN DETECTORS AND

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY TRANSPONDER, EXTENDER PANEL AND FIRE ALARM J-BOX LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGHING. PROVIDE SMOKE

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH CONDITIONS SUCH AS LOCKERS, ARTWORK, BULLETIN BOARDS, CASEWORK, STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS, BULKHEADS AND THE LIKE. ADJUST AS REQUIRED, MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72.

INSTALL ALL STROBE AND COMBINATION DEVICES WITHIN 15' FROM THE END OF CORRIDORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72.

REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS, MECHANICAL UNIT TYPES AND CHARACTERISTICS, LOCATIONS, QUANTITIES AND
FUNCTIONS. PROVIDE DUCT AND AREA DETECTORS IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODES. MOUNTING IN DUCTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODES AND MANUFACTURER GUIDELINES. PROVIDE
DETECTORS AT CONNECTIONS TO VERTICAL RETURN AIR SHAFTS PER IBC. CONNECT COMPLETE FOR AIR HANDLER SHUTDOWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES.

PROVIDE COMPLETE AND OPERABLE MODIFICATIONS AND EXPANSION OF EXISTING FIRE ALARM/EMERGENCY VOICE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO SUIT NEW USE OF SPACE. SYSTEM

PROVIDE QUANTITY, TYPE AND LOCATION OF SPEAKER ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED TO SUIT EXISTING CONDITIONS IN AREA TO BE COVERED. INCLUDE IN PRICE ALL REQUIRED ACOUSTIC

MEASUREMENTS, ROOM TESTING, DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS NECESSARY TO DEFINE THE SYSTEM AND THE WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS AND EXPANSION. COMPLY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS IN THE “DOCUMENTATION” CHAPTER IN NFPA 72.

INCLUDE VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS FOR NOTIFICATIONS/APPLIANCE CIRCUITS AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS.

ALL CONDUCTORS AND CABLES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY SYSTEM MANUFACTURER FOR FUNCTIONS SPECIFIED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH UL, NFPA, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND

SYSTEM TESTING: COMPLY WITH THE “TEST METHODS” TABLE IN THE “TESTING” SECTION OF THE “INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE” CHAPTER IN NFPA 72. PREPARE TEST AND INSPECTION
REPORTS UPON SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF TESTING. AT THE TIME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, BEFORE ENGINEER MAKES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION INSPECTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

1. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE, SAFE AND 19. AIC RATING FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL EXCEED AVAILABLE SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT PRESENT AT
QUIETLY-OPERATING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, FULLY ADJUSTED AND READY FOR USE. EQUIPMENT LOCATION.
2. PRIOR TO BIDDING, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE AND SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL 20. INSTALL IN EACH PANELBOARD A SINGLE-SIDED, PLASTIC-COVERED, TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORY
CONDTIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BID ALL LABOR, LISTING THE LOAD SERVED, INCLUDING LOCATION, FOR EACH BREAKER.
MATERIAL AND OPERATIONS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE JOB.
21. ON ALL PANELBOARDS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, TRANSFORMERS AND ENCLOSURES, PROVIDE AN ENGRAVED
3. ELECTRICAL CONTACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NOTICES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, PAY ALL TAXES PLASTIC LAMINATE NAMEPLATE, MINIMUM 1/16” THICKNESS WITH %" HIGH LETTERS. ATTACH WITH EPOXY
AND FEES, UTILITY COMPANY CHARGES FOR SERVICE, INSPECTION FEES AND THE LIKE AS REQUIRED FOR CEMENT OR SCREWS. ON SWITCHGEAR AND FEEDER DISTRIBUTION PANELBOARDS, PROVIDE NAMEPLATE
THE SCOPE OF WORK INDICATED. FOR EACH CIRCUIT BREAKER.
4. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF NEC, NFPA, IBC, AND ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND 22. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS OF
LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES. ALL EQUIPMENT AND ALL MATERIAL LISTED BELOW. ALL SUBMITTAL DATA SHALL BE SUBMITTED AT ONE
TIME. PARTIAL SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER. NO MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT FOR
5. WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST PRACTICE. COMPLY WITH NECA STANDARD OF WHICH ENGINEER'S REVIEW IS REQUIRED SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE JOB SITE OR INSTALLED UNTIL THIS
INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR HAS IN HIS POSSESSION THE REVIEWED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE PARTICULAR MATERIAL OR
EQUIPMENT. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE COMPLETE AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.
6. ALL MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL BE NEW, CLEAN, IN GOOD CONDITION AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, INC. WHERE UL STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED FOR THOSE ITEMS. +  PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE
MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AND DESIGNED FOR THE PURPOSE USED. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE SHOP DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDELINES. WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR
WILL NOT BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL STATE IN WRITING
7. ALL WORK, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE WARRANTIED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A ON SHOP DRAWINGS, ANY PROPOSED DEVIATIONS FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SUCH DEVIATIONS,
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. THIS DOES NOT SUPERCEDE IF NOT STATED IN SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTAL, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTIES WHICH MAY EXTEND BEYOND ONE YEAR. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AS DIRECTED BY
ARCHITECT OR, IF NO PROCEDURE IS SPECIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT, SUBMIT ONE ELECTRONIC .PDF
8. PROVIDE ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, TRENCHING, BACKFILLING, PENETRATIONS, FLASHING, GROUTING AND COPY TO GWA@GWAINC.NET.
SIMILAR OPERATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK. RELOCATION OF EXISTING CONDUIT, EQUIPMENT,
WIRING, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW SYSTEM IS INCLUDED IN THIS WORK. «  REVIEW RENDERED ON SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A GUARANTEE OF
MEASUREMENTS OF BUILDING CONDITIONS. WHERE DRAWINGS ARE REVIEWED, SAID REVIEW DOES
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT THE PROJECT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN STAGES TO ACCOMMODATE NOT MEAN THAT DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN CHECKED IN DETAIL; SAID REVIEW DOES NOT IN ANY WAY
OWNER'S USE OF THE FACILITY. VERIFY PHASING REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND COOPERATE IN ALL RELIEVE THIS CONTRACTOR FROM HIS RESPONSIBILITY OR NECESSITY OF FURNISHING MATERIAL OR
RESPECTS WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS AND TRADES ON THE JOB TO CARRY OUT THE WORK WITH MINIMAL PERFORMING WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
DISRUPTION OF BOTH THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
«  FAILURE OF CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS IN TIME FOR REVIEW BY ENGINEER WITH
10. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS, CONCEAL ELECTRICAL WORK AND REASONABLE PROMPTNESS CONSISTENT WITH SOUND PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE SHALL NOT ENTITLE
PROVIDE ELECTRICAL WORK IN CORRECT LOCATIONS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT CONNECTED. HIM TO AN EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME, AND NO CLAIM FOR EXTENSION BY REASON OF SUCH
DEFAULT WILL BE ALLOWED.
11. PROVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINT OF NEW ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC.
«  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
12. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS, BARRIERS, PARTITIONS AND THE LIKE SHALL BE SEALED FOR REVIEW BY ENGINEER: LIGHTING FIXTURES, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS, CIRCUIT
TIGHT. WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE THRU FIRE OR SMOKE RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS, PROVIDE A BREAKERS, WIRING DEVICES, BASIC MATERIALS (WIRE, CONDUIT, FITTINGS, CONNECTORS,
UL-LISTED THROUGH-PENETRATION ASSEMBLY WITH RATING EQUAL TO THAT BEING PENETRATED. GROUNDING COMPONENTS)
13. PROVIDE RACEWAYS FOR ALL CONDUCTORS AND CABLES. 23. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, PROVIDE FINAL CLEANING: REMOVE DEBRIS, WASTE, SURPLUS MATERIALS,
RUBBISH AND CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES FROM THE SITE.
14. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT FOR CONNECTION TO ROTATING OR VIBRATING EQUIPMENT.
24. PROVIDE OWNER WITH TWO(2) COMPLETE SETS OF RECORD DRAWINGS AND OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
15. CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PULL AND JUNCTION BOXES. (O&M) MANUALS INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS, MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS, SETTINGS AND WARRANTIES.
16. RACEWAYS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN OUTLETS/EQUIPMENT AND ENCLOSURES. BOND RACEWAY 25. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE FREE OF FAULTS, INCLUDING SHORT CIRCUITS,
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC AND NECA INSTALLATION STANDARDS. GROUNDS AND OPEN CIRCUITS AND LOADS SHALL BE BALANCED ACROSS PHASES TO MINIMIZE NEUTRAL
CURRENT IN ALL FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS.
17. ALL DEVICES SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY, SPECIFICATION GRADE.
26. UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION AND TESTING, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTRUCT THE OWNER FULLY
18. PROVIDE A COMPLETE SET OF FUSES FOR EACH FUSIBLE DEVICE PROVIDED. FUSES SHALL BE SIZED FOR IN THE OPERATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS AND MAINTENANCE OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.
LOAD SERVED AND PROVIDED WITH TIME-CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS CURVES AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER
COORDINATION.
Panel: D Voltage: 120/240 Single, 1PH, 3W A.lL.C. Rating: 10K
AMP 150 A Type: LOAD CENTER Feed-Thru Lugs No
Mains Type: MCB Mounting SURFACE Total Spaces 30
A B A B
CKT Circuit Description AMP | PH Wire COND COND Wire PH | AMP Circuit Description CKT
1 |EXISTING COOLING 60A | 2 - 0.0 0.5 1-#12, 1-#12, 1-#12 | 1 20 A |EXISTING LIGHTING 2
3 |- - - - - 0.0 0.0 - 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD 4
5 |EXISTING LOAD 20A | 1 - 0.0 0.0 - 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD 6
7 |RECEPTACLES 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 1.0 8
9 |RECEPTACLES 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.2 10
11 |RECEPTACLES 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 1.2 12
13 |APPLIANCE 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 1.2 14
15 |APPLIANCE 20A | 1| 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 1.2 16
17 |REFRIGERATOR 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.6 18
19 |RECEPTACLES 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.9 20
SWITCH TYPE NUMBER: 21 |EF-1 20A | 1 | 1412, 1-#12, 1-#12 0.5 22
SEE SCHEDULE SAFETY SWITCH SCHEDULE 23 24
25 26
| SYMBOL | AMP POLES 27 28
S- 29 30
S-1 30 2 Total Load: 3 KVA 0 KVA
DRAWING SYMBOL 52 30 3 Tolal KVA: 7259 VA 30A
OPERATING HANDLE
LOCKABLE IN OPEN S-3 30 4WSN Notes: EXISTING PANEL
OR CLOSED POSITION S-4 60 2
1 COVER S-5 60 3
/ INTERLOCK
L o AND S-6 60 4WSN
INDICATOR
HANDLE S-7 100 2
i S-8 100 3
H
S-9 100 4WSN
, S-10 200 2
TYPICAL NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE S-11 200 3
NOTES TO THIS DETAIL S-12 200 4WSN
1. ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY TYPE, S-13 400 2
FED. SPEC. W-S-865, U.L. 98, NEMA KSI-1975;
240 V. OR 600 V. TO SUIT CIRCUIT VOLTAGE. S-14 400 3
QUICK MAKE-QUICK BREAK OPERATION S.15 400 AWSN
2. ALL SWITCHES FUSIBLE UNLESS NOTED ON S-16 600 5 1.
DRAWINGS. PROVIDE FUSES TO SUIT LOAD.
S-17 600 3 2.
3. ENCLOSURES NEMA 3R OUTDOORS AND IN
WET LOCATIONS, NEMA 1 ELSEWHERE S-18 600 4WSN 3. ALL STROBES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.
UNLESS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. 519 800 5 e TONEW FIRE ALARM
INITIATING DEVICES 4.
4. PROVIDE ENGRAVED LABELS AS SPECIFIED. S-20 800 3 1O NEW FIRE ALARM .
5. PROVIDE FACTORY INSTALLED AUXILARY S-21 800 4WSN ANNUNCIATING DEVICES EQUAL TO THAT BEING PENETRATED.
CONTACTS FOR ALL SAFETY SWITCHES USED
AS MOTOR DISCONNECT AND LOCATED ON S-22 1200 2 6. FIEL
LOAD SIDE OF VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVES 523 1200 3 3'-0" FROM DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICES.
(VFD). COORDINATE WITH VFD VENDOR AND
PROVIDE SIGNALING CABLE VIA CONTACTS TO S-24 1200 4WSN I R 7.
COMMUNICATE DISCONNECT POSITION TO e g e ’7 j DETECTORS AT ALL NEW CONTROL PANELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPFA 72.
VFD. EXISTING |
HONEYWELL/ 8.
| GAMEWELL E3 SERIES |
FIRE ALARM
CONTROL /VOICE | 9.
SAFETY SWITCH DETAIL AND EVACPANEL |
(FACP) 10.
SCHEDULE |
Copyright © 1999 Guy White & Associates, Inc. L J
NO SCALE e
11. LABEL FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATION DEVICES AS DIRECTED BY A.H.J.
12.
OPERATING SEQUENCE SHALL MATCH EXISTING.
FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM .
NO SCALE
14,
15.
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE IN RATING, TYPE, SURVIVABILITY AND INSTALLATION.
16.
PROVIDE TO THE ENGINEER A CERTIFICATE OF OPERATION FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

\
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DEMOLITION PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION NOTES

4/30/2024 11:20:40 AM

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

BIDDERS SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF WORK PRIOR TO BIDDING AND SHALL INCLUDE IN BID ALL WORK REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NEW WORK AND TO MODIFY EXISTING WORK AS REQUIRED TO CONTINUE IN OPERATION.
DEMOLITION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI 10.6, NFPA 241, OSHA, AHERA AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL STANDARDS, CODES AND GUIDELINES.

CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT DEMOLITION PLANS ARE BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS AND VISUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND ARE INTENDED TO COMMUNICATE INTENT OF DEMOLITION AND DO NOT INDICATE
EVERY COMPONENT OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

OWNER SHALL RETAIN FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL ON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT BEING DEMOLISHED. PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL WALL DEMOLITION AREA WITH OWNER
REPRESENTATIVE AND IDENTIFY ITEMS TO BE REMOVED AND TURNED OVER TO OWNER. ALL SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE CAREFULLY REMOVED, PROTECTED AND DELIVERED TO OWNER.

EXISTING RACEWAY AND WIRING SYSTEMS REUSED AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REWORKED AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW WORK AND CURRENT CODES AND STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE DEMOLITION AND NEW WORK PLANS FOR ALL TRADES AND INCLUDE IN BID ALL REQUIRED REWORK AND/OR RELOCATION OF EXISTING RACEWAY, JUNCTION BOXES, DEVICES, WIRING
SYSTEMS AND THE LIKE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN. EXAMINE WORK TO BE DONE AND PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL WORK REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION.

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED. REMOVE ELECTRICAL WORK COMPLETE FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BEING REMOVED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT
THIS EQUIPMENT MAY BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF GENERAL DEMOLITION AREA (SUCH AS IN MECHANICAL ROOMS, MEZZANINES, ROOFTOP OR SIMILAR LOCATIONS).

INCLUDE IN BID ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR TEMPORARY WIRING AND ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL WORK REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN EXISTING SYSTEMS IN SERVICE DURING DEMOLITION PHASE. INTERRUPTIONS IN ANY
ELECTRICAL SERVICE OR SYSTEM (POWER, LIGHTING, COMMUNICATION, FIRE ALARM, ETC.) SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH AND APPROVED BY OWNER A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK U.N.O.

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION GENERALLY INCLUDES REMOVAL OF EXISTING OUTLETS, DEVICES, AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS. WHERE ALL CIRCUIT LOADS ARE REMOVED, DEMOLISH CIRCUITS BACK TO
PANELBOARD(S). WHERE ONLY PORTIONS OF CIRCUIT LOADS ARE REMOVED, REWORK CIRCUITS BY EXTENSION AND RECONNECTION TO CONTINUE REMAINING LOADS IN SERVICE BEYOND THE DEMOLITION AREA.

WIRING SYSTEMS SHALL BE REMOVED BACK TO THE SOURCE OF SUPPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CIRCUIT BREAKERS, FUSIBLE SWITCHES, ETC. SUPPLYING LOADS DEMOLISHED AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT
SHALL BE LABELED AS SPARE AND SET TO THE OFF POSITION.

PROVIDE REVISED CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES IN ALL PANELBOARDS AFFECTED BY NEW OR DEMOLITION WORK. INDICATE ALL LOADS, NEW, SPARE OR MODIFIED.

FOR ALL LIGHTING BEING RELOCATED OR NOTED AS EXISTING TO REMAIN, REMOVE, CLEAN, RE-LAMP AND REINSTALL COMPLETE IN LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON NEW WORK PLANS. PROVIDE NEW CONTROL AS
INDICATED.

ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND DEVICES INDICATED AS TO REMAIN OR TO BE RELOCATED SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION PROCESS AND CLEANED PRIOR TO BEING RESTORED
INTO SERVICE.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING, ABANDONED WIRING SYSTEMS IN CEILING SPACE, EQUIPMENT ROOMS, SHAFTS, CRAWL SPACES AND SIMILAR CAVITIES OF THE WORK AREA, INCLUDING WIRING, RACEWAYS, BOXES AND
SUPPORTS.

EXISTING CEILING SYSTEMS ARE BEING REMOVED AND REPLACED IN SOME AREAS UNDER THIS CONTRACT. INCLUDE IN BID ALL WORK AS REQUIRED FOR RELOCATION OF ALL EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL DEVICES (FIRE ALARM, SENSORS, CAMERAS, CLOCKS, SPEAKERS, ETC.) TO NEW CEILING SYSTEM. PROVIDE REMOVAL, PROTECTION OF, TEMPORARY SUPPORT AND REINSTALLATION COMPLETE.
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